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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was performed in accordance with Terracon
Proposal No. P49217060, dated March 3, 2021, and was conducted consistent with the
procedures included in ASTM E1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments:
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. The ESA was conducted under the supervision
or responsible charge of Christopher S. Srock, Environmental Professional. April M. Coccia
performed the site reconnaissance on March 30, 2021.

Findings and Opinions

A summary of findings is provided below. It should be recognized that details were not included
or fully developed in this section, and the report must be read in its entirety for a comprehensive
understanding of the items contained herein.

Site Description and Use
According to client-provided information, the site consists of approximately 163 acres of land
located south of Key Road SE in Atlanta, Dekalb County, Georgia. According to the Dekalb
County Tax Assessor, the site is located on three contiguous larger tracts of land (Parcel No. 15
081 08 001, Parcel No. 15 081 08 002, and Parcel No. 15 082 01 001). Parcel No. 15 081 08 001
consists of approximately 39.5-acres located at 3054 Fayetteville Road. Parcel No. 15 081 08
002 consists of approximately 5-acres located at 3184 Fayetteville Road. Parcel No. 15 082 01
001 (located at 561 Key Road SE) consists of approximately 265 acres and includes land north
and south of Key Road SE. The portion north of Key Road that has been designated as part of
the Key Road landfill was not included as part of the site in this assessment. For the purpose of
this assessment, the site only includes the 163 acres of land located south of Key Road SE, and
East of Fayetteville Road SE as depicted on Exhibit 2 in Appendix A.

The majority of the site consists of wooded and/or grassed land. Two ponds are located on the
central and northern portion of the site. The ponds are connected to a stream that flows northwest
to southeast through the central portion of the site. A powerline easement running north to south
transects the eastern portion of the site. Multiple dilapidated building structures commensurate of
buildings from the former Atlanta Prison Farm (also known as the Honor Farm) are located on the
northern portion of the site along Key Road. A dilapidated residential dwelling is located on the
northeast boundary of the site. A gravel road followed by an area that has been recently excavated
was observed in the southwest corner of the site.

Historical Information
The site was originally purchased by the Atlanta Council/City of Atlanta during the middle of the
civil war in 1863 for intended use as a cemetery; however, reportedly was never used for these
purposes. In 1917 the land was purchased by the federal government for use as a prisoner of war
(POW) camp; however, it was never put to use and in approximately 1918 was purchased by the
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Bureau of Prisons and United States Federal Penitentiary in Atlanta for use as the Atlanta Prison
Farm. The Atlanta Prison Farm operated from the early 1920s to approximately 1995, and during
its peak time housed approximately 1,000 inmates. Low risk offenders and prisoners with light
sentences from the Atlanta Penitentiary were brought to the Atlanta Prison Farm to serve out their
sentences. At the farm, prisoners grew agricultural products and raised livestock animals to feed
the local prison population. Buildings at the Prison Farm reportedly consisted of cement and brick
structures, a laundry facility, guard houses, a dairy farm, a prison building, and a two-story boiler
room/building; however, details of the locations of some of these operations could not be
confirmed. These type of operations typically would include fueling for equipment and storage of
fertilizers, herbicides/pesticides and other related chemicals used for farming. Specific uses or
locations of such features could not be confirmed through interview or historical research. The
Prison Farm has reportedly been abandoned for the last twenty to thirty years, and the former
building structures have become dilapidated and decayed since this time. Aerial photographs
from 1999 depicts grading/excavation activities throughout the central and northern portion of the
site. Additionally, borrow excavation activities in the southwest corner of the site (Parcel No. 15
081 08 002 located at 3184 Fayetteville Road) are depicted in aerials from the early-2000s. City
directories list the occupant of 3184 Fayetteville Road as multiple different freight companies from
1994-2009; however, freight operations are not depicted in the aerial photographs during this
time. At the issuance of this report, the City of Atlanta (property owner) could not provide
information on what the graded area and/or borrow areas were historically used for. The
grading/excavation activities could be a part of the Key Road landfill activities located north of the
site or part of farming operations. Over time vegetation has become overgrown on what is left of
the building structures and throughout the site. Vagrants and trespassers have since covered the
walls of the structures with graffiti, and dumped debris containing hundreds to thousands of tires,
paint cans, and household trash throughout the northern portion of the site.

Additionally, multiple fires have reportedly occurred at the Prison Farm since it has been vacant.
The first fire occurred on the roof of the prison building in October of 2009. The cause of the 2009
fire is unknown. The second fire occurred in July of 2017 in the former two-story boiler
room/building. Thousands of illegally dumped tires were reportedly stacked to the height of the
two-story boiler room building, and when the 2017 fire broke out, it destroyed the roof and half of
the boiler room building walls. Since the 2017 fire, the City of Atlanta has put a fence around the
facility to keep out vagrants and people from illegally dumping on the property. Additionally,
motion detectors and cameras are located throughout the site. The City of Atlanta Fire
Department reported that no records for this facility were on file.

Records Review
The site (561 Key Road SE) is listed in the environmental regulatory database report as a leaking
underground storage tank (LUST), underground storage tank (UST), and Financial Assurance
facility due to the former use of one, approximate 500-gallon gasoline UST, and one approximate
500-gallon diesel UST formerly located adjacent to the building designated as B2 on Exhibit 3,
located on the northern portion of the site. The installation date of the tanks is unknown; however,
based on a closure report received by the Georgia Environmental Protection Division (GEPD),
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the USTs were closed and removed on November 3, 1998. Additionally, approximately 25 feet of
piping was removed at this time. The dispenser islands were formerly located inside building B2,
adjacent to the tank pit. The diesel tank was formerly located on a concrete pad inside the tank
pit. Based on the closure report obtained from GEPD, soil samples collected from the tank pit
exhibited low levels of Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX), and polynuclear
aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs); however, none of the soil samples exceeded the applicable
Georgia Soil Threshold Levels (STLs). Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHs) was detected in all
of the soil samples, with TPH-DRO reportedly ranging from 12,000 mg/kg to 23,000 mg/kg, and
levels of TPH-GRO ranging from 240 mg/kg to 1,500 mg/kg. Approximately 44.42 tons of soil was
removed from the former tank pit and transported to Good Earth Recycling. GEPD requested
vertical delineation of TPH or collection of a groundwater sample. In a UST Closure Report
Addendum completed by ATC on May 25, 2005, ATC advanced one soil boring to a depth of
approximately 21.5 feet below grade surface (bgs) in the area of the former tank pit. One soil
sample was collected at approximately 15 feet bgs and analyzed for TPH constituents. The soil
sample did not contain TPH-DRO or TPH-GRO constituents above the reportable limits. In
response to the UST Closure Report Addendum, GEPD requested a groundwater sample directly
down gradient from the former tank pit. On July 20, 2005, ATC advanced one groundwater
monitoring well in the area of the former tank pit to approximately 21 feet bgs. Groundwater was
encountered at approximately 18-21 feet bgs in this boring. Additionally, during the groundwater
sampling, ATC discovered an unmarked, Type II groundwater monitoring well located on the site
in the vicinity of the former tank pit. An additional groundwater sample was analyzed from the
unmarked Type II groundwater monitoring well. Groundwater samples from the two monitoring
wells were analyzed for BTEX and PAH constituents. No constituents of concern were detected
above the laboratory detection limits in the groundwater samples. The site was granted a No
Further Action (NFA) status on February 1, 2006 based on site conditions (low groundwater
pollution susceptibility and no drinking water wells within the applicable radii), BTEX and PAH
constituents detected in soil samples at the time of tank removal were below the applicable STLs,
TPH-GRO and TPH-DRO in soil was delineated from the bottom of the tank excavation to a depth
where concentrations were no longer detectable (below regulatory threshold) prior to reaching
groundwater, and no BTEX or PAH constituents were detected in groundwater above the
laboratory detection limit, which constitutes a Historical Recognized Environmental Condition
(HREC) associated with the site. The monitoring wells were closed/decommissioned by ATC on
February 15, 2006.

At the time of the Terracon site reconnaissance, the concrete blocks from the bottom of the fuel
dispenser islands and additional piping were observed in the interior of building B2. Stained
concrete flooring was observed beneath the concrete fuel dispenser blocks. Multiple empty 55-
gallon drums of Zep degreaser, trash, and a personal portable gasoline tank were observed in
building B2, near the concrete fuel dispenser blocks. Soil sampling beneath the dispenser blocks
and additional piping has not been conducted based on information obtained from the GEPD. As
such, it is likely that contamination exits underneath building B2 in the area of the fuel dispenser
blocks which constitutes a REC associated with the site.
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Several additional off-site facilities are listed in the environmental regulatory database report. The
Key Road Landfill located adjacent and to the north of the site is listed in the environmental
regulatory database report as a SEMS-Archive and GA Non-Hazardous Site Inventory (HSI) and
operated as a municipal solid waste landfill from approximately 1969 to 2001. A 2018 post closure
checklist report obtained from GEPD, indicated the landfill was capped, covered with grass, clay,
and soil, and slopes were terraced to slow soil erosion. The landfill is also monitored by a gas
collection system and flare, a groundwater monitoring system, and methane monitoring probes.
Groundwater at the Key Road Landfill has historically been encountered at approximately 10 to
55 feet and measured to flow east/northeast towards Intrenchment Creek. The monitoring well
closest to the site has exhibited concentrations for four metals (barium, cobalt, mercury, and zinc)
significantly above background levels. Based on the proximity to the landfill and duration of
operation (at least 30 years), it is likely that hazardous substances from the landfill could have
leached into the soil, and impacted groundwater may exist beneath the site. As such, the Key
Road landfill constitutes a REC associated with the site.

Based on distances greater than 500 feet from the site, topographic gradient in relation to the site,
and/or facility characteristics, the remaining listed facilities do not constitute a REC associated
with the site. Unmapped facilities are those that do not contain sufficient address or location
information to evaluate the facility listing locations relative to the site. The environmental
regulatory database report listed three facilities in the unmapped section. The Key Road landfill
was identified as one of the unmapped facilities and is described above. The other facilities listed
in the unmapped/orphan section of the database report were not identified as the site or adjacent
properties.

Site Reconnaissance
The majority of the site consists of wooded and/or grassed land. Two ponds are located on the
central and northern portion of the site. A powerline easement running north to south transects
the eastern portion of the site. A gravel road followed by an area that has been recently excavated
was observed in the southwest corner of the site. An empty approximate 20,000-gallon AST was
observed near the northern/central portion of the site. Multiple dilapidated building structures
commensurate of the former Atlanta Prison Farm structures (also known as the Honor Farm) are
located on the northern portion of the site along Key Road, refer to Exhibit 3.

Building B1 was observed to be an approximate 2,800 square-foot building constructed of brick
and concrete. The roof of building B1 appeared to have completely collapsed, and remnants of
wood, metal, and asphalt shingles were observed covering the ground surface. Hundreds of
discarded, not-labeled, rusty metal cans which appeared to be the size of paint cans, and multiple
rusty 55-gallon drums were observed in Building B1. The former contents of the cans and drums
are unknown, and the ground surface of Building B1 could not be observed due to the cans
blocking visual observations. The former use of Building B1 is unknown; however, it was most
likely used for storage and/or maintenance of agricultural equipment when the site operated as
the Atlanta Prison Farm. Due to the potential for the containers to have contained hazardous
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substances and for it to infiltrate the soil and enter groundwater, the hundreds of discarded
containers constitute a REC associated with the site.

Building B2 is located perpendicular and to the east of Building B1. Refer to the Records Review
Section above for more information on building B2.

Building B3 was observed to be an approximate 2,500-square foot structure constructed with
CMU block walls and a flat metal roof deck. The former use of building B3 is unknown; however,
the structure appears in aerial imagery from as early as 1966 when the former Prison Farm
operated at the site. The building could have been used to store tractors/ farming equipment, and
possible maintenance of tractors could have been conducted inside the building. Building B3 was
not constructed on a concrete slab, and the floor was observed to consist of gravel overlying
residual soil. Several rusted 55-gallon drums, small storage bins, and trash was observed
scattered throughout building B3. Additionally, several large areas of stained soil were observed
in building B3. The 55-gallon drums and stained soil observed in Building B3 constitutes a REC
associated with the site.

An empty approximate 20,000-gallon AST was observed near the northern/central portion of the
site. The former contents and use of the AST are unknown, and no secondary containment was
observed on the exterior of the AST. The inside of the AST can be accessed through cutouts on
the end and side of the AST, which commonly are cut to prevent further use. No petroleum
products were observed inside the AST. No significant staining or other visual evidence indicative
of a release, such as stressed vegetation, was identified on the ground surface around the AST
at the time of the site reconnaissance. Based on the lack of information regarding the former use
and contents of the empty 20,000-gallon AST, this representants a significant data gap to the site.

The remnants of what is left of the former Prison Farm boiler room/building was observed on the
northern portion of the site. The structure appeared to be a two-story building, with the roof, and
a portion of the western wall missing. Hundreds of piled burnt tires were observed inside the
building. According to the site contact Mr. Vence Williams with the City of Atlanta, the city
previously poured diesel fuel on the tires in order to burn and reduce the volume of dumped debris
located at the facility. The fire was so large that it caused part of the boiler room walls and roof to
collapse. The metal scraps from the roof and walls were observed on top of the burnt tire debris.
The former boilers were observed to be in tact inside the boiler room/building. Visual observation
of the boiler room floor was obstructed due to the large amount of tire debris and the source of
fuel over the history of the facility could not be confirmed. It is possible that fuel oil stored in ASTs
or USTs were used in conjunction with the boilers. Stained soil and stressed vegetation were
observed on the ground surface surrounding the boiler room/building. It is likely that hazardous
substances or petroleum products have leached into the soil from the burned tires which
constitutes a REC associated with the site. The fueling source for the boilers represents a data
gap, which we deem to be significant.
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Adjoining Properties
The site is adjoined by the following properties: Key Road SE followed by Key Road landfill to the
north; wooded and/or grassed land followed by Atlanta City Police Firing Range to the east;
wooded land, Metro Regional Youth Detention Center, and a church to the south; and Fayetteville
Road SE followed by an Amazon shipping warehouse, and residential dwellings to the west.
Based on the proximity and regulatory information described above, the Key Road landfill
constitutes a REC associated with the site. RECs associated with the site originating from the
remaining adjoining off-site locations were not identified.

Additional Services
As requested by the client and pursuant to the authorized scope of services, additional services
as outlined in Section 13.0 (Non-Scope Considerations) of ASTM E1527-13 are not provided as
part of this authorized scope of work.

Conclusions/Recommendations

We have performed this ESA consistent with the procedures included in ASTM Practice E 1527-
13 for the approximate 163-acre site located at 3054 and 3184 Fayetteville Road, and 561 Key
Road, Atlanta, Dekalb County, Georgia (the site). Based on the scope of services, limitations, and
findings of this assessment, Terracon identified the following RECs, HRECs, and Significant Data
Gaps associated with the site:

n On-Site REC: There is potential for soil and groundwater impairment beneath the site as a
result of the following: stained soil and stressed vegetation associated with the burnt tire
activities conducted in the boiler room/building, the bulk storage of hundreds of un-labeled
cans in building B1, the stained concrete and former remnants of the concrete fuel dispenser
islands and piping observed in building B2, and the stained soil and discarded 55-gallon drums
observed in building B3.

n On-Site REC: Large quantities of tires and dumped debris are present throughout portions of
the site. Tire disposal is regulated by the GDNR and all tires should be removed and properly
disposed. The remaining debris should be gathered, characterized and properly disposed.
Given the long history and historical use as a farm and apparent grading activities associated
with the farming operations, there is a potential for buried debris in other areas of the site. It
is suggested that test pits be excavated in the areas of the debris and possible landfilled areas
to further assess the potential for buried materials.

n Off-Site REC: There is a potential for impairment to groundwater beneath the site as a result
of the Key Road Municipal Solid Waste Landfill, which has had a known release to
groundwater and historically operated adjacent and to the north of the site for at least 30
years.
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n Significant Data Gaps: Visual observation of the boiler room floor was obstructed due to the
large amount of tire debris and the source of fuel over the history of the facility could not be
confirmed. It is possible that fuel oil stored in ASTs or USTs were used in conjunction with the
boilers. The fueling source for the boilers represents a data gap, which we deem to be
significant. An empty approximate 20,000-gallon AST was observed near the northern/central
portion of the site. Based on the lack of information regarding the former use and contents of
the empty 20,000-gallon AST, this representants a significant data gap to the site.

n HREC: The site formerly operated two USTs. The USTs and approximately 44.42 tons of soil
were removed from the area of the former tank pit. Soil and groundwater sampling was
conducted. The site was granted a No Further Action (NFA) status on February 1, 2006 based
on site conditions (low groundwater pollution susceptibility and no drinking water wells within
the applicable radii), BTEX and PAH constituents detected in soil samples at the time of tank
removal were below the applicable STLs, TPH-GRO and TPH-DRO in soil was delineated
from the bottom of the tank excavation to a depth where concentrations were no longer
detectable (below regulatory threshold) prior to reaching groundwater, and no BTEX or PAH
constituents were detected in groundwater above the laboratory detection limit, which
constitutes a Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC) associated with the site.

Based on the scope of services, limitations, and conclusions of this assessment, Terracon
recommends additional investigation of the site as a result of the above-identified RECs and
Significant Data Gaps.

The following business environmental risks (BERs) were identified associated with the site:

n Based on the age of the residential structure located on the northeast boundary of the site, it
may have contained heating-oil UST(s). If UST(s) are actually present, given the estimated
depth to groundwater and minimal piping typically associated with residential heating-oil
USTs, significant environmental impact is unlikely; however, if UST(s) are identified, they
should be properly excavated from the ground in accordance with applicable local regulations.

n Based on the age of the on-site structures, asbestos containing materials (ACMs) may be
present in and/or on the site structures. A sampling survey would be required to determine
the presence/absence of ACMs in or on the structures.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Site Description

Site Name Atlanta Public Safety Training Center

Site Location/Address 3054 and 3184 Fayetteville Road, and 561 Key Road, Atlanta,
Dekalb County, Georgia

Land Area Approximately 163 acres

Site Improvements Former Atlanta Prison Farm building structures and Prison

The location of the site is depicted on Exhibit 1 of Appendix A, which was reproduced from a
portion of the USGS 7.5-minute series topographic map. The site and adjoining properties are
depicted on the Site Diagram, which is included as Exhibit 2 of Appendix A. Acronyms and terms
used in this report are described in Appendix F.

1.2 Scope of Services

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was performed in accordance with Terracon
Proposal No. P49217060 dated March 3, 2021, and was conducted consistent with the
procedures included in ASTM E1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments:
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. The purpose of this ESA was to assist the client
in developing information to identify RECs in connection with the site as reflected by the scope of
this report. This purpose was undertaken through user-provided information, a regulatory
database review, historical and physical records review, interviews, including local government
inquiries, as applicable, and a visual noninvasive reconnaissance of the site and adjoining
properties. Limitations, ASTM deviations, and significant data gaps (if identified) are noted in the
applicable sections of the report.

ASTM E1527-13 contains a new definition of "migrate/migration," which refers to “the movement
of hazardous substances or petroleum products in any form, including, for example, solid and
liquid at the surface or subsurface, and vapor in the subsurface.”  By including this explicit
reference to migration in ASTM E1527-13, the Standard clarifies that the potential for vapor
migration should be addressed as part of a Phase I ESA.  This Phase I ESA has considered vapor
migration in evaluation of RECs associated with the site.

1.3 Standard of Care

This ESA was performed in accordance with generally accepted practices of this profession,
undertaken in similar studies at the same time and in the same geographical area. We have
endeavored to meet this standard of care, but may be limited by conditions encountered during
performance, a client-driven scope of work, or inability to review information not received by the
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report date. Where appropriate, these limitations are discussed in the text of the report, and an
evaluation of their significance with respect to our findings has been conducted.

Phase I ESAs, such as the one performed at this site, are of limited scope, are noninvasive, and
cannot eliminate the potential that hazardous, toxic, or petroleum substances are present or have
been released at the site beyond what is identified by the limited scope of this ESA. In conducting
the limited scope of services described herein, certain sources of information and public records
were not reviewed. It should be recognized that environmental concerns may be documented in
public records that were not reviewed. No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the
potential for RECs in connection with a property. Performance of this practice is intended to
reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs. No warranties, express or
implied, are intended or made. The limitations herein must be considered when the user of this
report formulates opinions as to risks associated with the site or otherwise uses the report for any
other purpose. These risks may be further evaluated – but not eliminated – through additional
research or assessment. We will, upon request, advise you of additional research or assessment
options that may be available and associated costs.

1.4 Additional Scope Limitations, ASTM Deviations and Data Gaps

Based upon the agreed-on scope of services, this ESA did not include subsurface or other
invasive assessments, vapor intrusion assessments or indoor air quality assessments (i.e.
evaluation of the presence of vapors within a building structure), business environmental risk
evaluations, or other services not particularly identified and discussed herein. Credentials of the
company (Statement of Qualifications) have not been included in this report but are available
upon request. Pertinent documents are referred to in the text of this report, and a separate
reference section has not been included. Reasonable attempts were made to obtain information
within the scope and time constraints set forth by the client; however, in some instances,
information requested is not, or was not, received by the issuance date of the report. Information
obtained for this ESA was received from several sources that we believe to be reliable;
nonetheless, the authenticity or reliability of these sources cannot and is not warranted hereunder.
This ESA was further limited by the following:

n Environmental lien and activity and use limitation (AUL) records recorded against the site (if
any) were not provided by the client. At the direction of the client, performance of a review of
these records was not included as part of the scope of services and unless notified otherwise,
we assume that the client is evaluating this information outside the scope of this report. Based
on a review of other information obtained during the completion of this report, the absence of
this information is not deemed significant.

n Reasonable attempts were made to contact the Dekalb Environmental Health Department;
however, at the issuance of this report, a response has not been received.

An evaluation of the significance of limitations and missing information with respect to our findings
has been conducted, and where appropriate, significant data gaps are identified and discussed
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in the text of the report. However, it should be recognized that an evaluation of significant data
gaps is based on the information available at the time of report issuance, and an evaluation of
information received after the report issuance date may result in an alteration of our conclusions,
recommendations, or opinions. We have no obligation to provide information obtained or
discovered by us after the issuance date of the report, or to perform any additional services,
regardless of whether the information would affect any conclusions, recommendations, or
opinions in the report. This disclaimer specifically applies to any information that has not been
provided by the client.

This report represents our service to you as of the report date and constitutes our final document;
its text may not be altered after final issuance. Findings in this report are based upon the site’s
current utilization, information derived from the most recent reconnaissance and from other
activities described herein; such information is subject to change. Certain indicators of the
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products may have been latent, inaccessible,
unobservable, or not present during the most recent reconnaissance and may subsequently
become observable (such as after site renovation or development). Further, these services are
not to be construed as legal interpretation or advice.

1.5 Reliance

This ESA report is prepared for the exclusive use and reliance of the Client. Use or reliance by
any other party is prohibited without the written authorization of the Client and Terracon.

Reliance on the ESA by the client and all authorized parties will be subject to the terms, conditions
and limitations stated in the proposal, ESA report, and Terracon’s Agreement for Services. The
limitation of liability defined in the Agreement for Services is the aggregate limit of Terracon’s
liability to the client and all relying parties.

Continued viability of this report is subject to ASTM E 1527-13 Sections 4.6 and 4.8. If the ESA
will be used by a different user (third party) than the user for whom the ESA was originally
prepared, the third party must also satisfy the user’s responsibilities in Section 6 of ASTM E 1527-
13.

1.6 Client Provided Information

Prior to the site visit, the client was asked to provide the following user questionnaire information
as described in ASTM E1527-13 Section 6. Terracon understands that the client is considering
purchasing the site for use as a training campus with various building and outdoor training
facilities.
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Client Questionnaire Responses

Client Questionnaire Item
Client Did Not

Respond

Client’s
Response

Yes No

Specialized Knowledge or Experience that is material to a REC in
connection with the site.

X

Actual Knowledge of Environmental Liens or AULs that may
encumber the site. X

Actual Knowledge of a Lower Purchase Price because
contamination is known or believed to be present at the site. X

Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information that
is material to a REC in connection with the site.

X

Obvious Indicators of Contamination at the site. X

In the provided ASTM User Questionnaire information, the client reported actual knowledge of a
lower purchase price because of contamination is known or believed to be present at the site. No
additional information was provided to Terracon regarding the client’s response. A copy of the
questionnaire is included in Appendix C.

2.0 PHYSICAL SETTING

Physical Setting Information Source

Topography

Site Elevation

The elevation varies across the site
from a high point of approximately 930
feet in the northwest portion of the site
to approximately 790 feet in the
southeast portion of the site.

USGS Topographic Map,
Southeast Atlanta, GA dated

1993
Topographic Gradient Slopes generally towards the south-

southeast.

Closest Surface Water

Two ponds are located on the central
and northern portion of the site. The
ponds are connected to a stream that
flows northwest to southeast through
the central portion of the site.

Soil Characteristics
Soil Component Name Madison and Gwinnett Environmental Data Resources,

Inc. (EDR) GeoCheck – Physical
Setting Source SummarySoil Surface Texture Sandy Loam

Geology/Hydrogeology
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Physical Setting Information Source

Era, System, Series Paleozoic, Mississippian, Migmatite EDR GeoCheck – Physical
Setting Source SummaryCategory Metamorphic Rocks

Estimated Depth to First
Occurrence of
Groundwater

Greater than approximately 15 feet
below grade surface (bgs).

USGS Topographic Map,
Southeast Atlanta, GA dated

1993, and City of Atlanta
Correction/Prison Farm UST
Closure Report Addendum II

(dated July 28, 2005).

*Hydrogeologic Gradient Not known - may be inferred to be parallel to topographic gradient (primarily
to the south-southeast).

* The groundwater flow direction and the depth to shallow, unconfined groundwater, if present, would likely vary depending upon
seasonal variations in rainfall and other hydrogeological features. Without the benefit of on-site groundwater monitoring wells surveyed
to a datum, groundwater depth and flow direction beneath the site cannot be directly ascertained.

3.0 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION

Terracon reviewed the following historical sources to develop a history of the previous uses of the
site and surrounding area, in order to help identify RECs associated with past uses. Copies of
selected historical documents are included in Appendix C.

3.1 Historical Topographic Maps, Aerial Photographs, Sanborn Maps

Readily available historical USGS topographic maps and selected historical aerial photographs
(at approximately 10 to 15 year intervals) were reviewed to evaluate land development and obtain
information concerning the history of development on and near the site. Reviewed historical
topographic maps and aerial photographs are summarized below. According to EDR, historical
fire insurance maps produced by the Sanborn Map Company are not available for the site.

n Topographic map: Atlanta, Georgia: 1928, 1929; Conley, Georgia: 1954; and
Southeast Atlanta, Georgia: 1968, 1973, 1983, 1995, 2014 (1:24,000).

n Aerial photograph: 1939, 1940, 1949, 1950, 1955, 1960, 1966, 1968, 1972, 1978,
1981, 1988, 1993, 1999, 2007, 2010, 2013, 2017 (1” = 500’).
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Historical Maps and Aerial Photographs

Direction Description

Site

Developed with the City of Atlanta Dairy Farm/Atlanta Prison Farm, storage barns/sheds
in the west/southwest and northern portion of the site, agricultural land, pasture land, and
a pond (1928-1940); building commensurate of the Prison Farm jail cell building (northern
portion of the site), farm buildings/storage sheds, agricultural land, pasture land, and two
ponds, (1949); Prison Farm jail cell building (northern portion of the site), farm
buildings/storage sheds, agricultural land, pasture land, two ponds, a powerline
easement, and a residential dwelling (bordering northeast corner of the site, listed as
County Hospital on topographic maps) (1954-1995); farm buildings/storage sheds on the
western portion of the site have been removed, majority of site no longer used as
agricultural land and/or pasture land, and the central portion of the site (east of the two
ponds) has been graded/excavated (1999); site appears to be vacant wooded and
grassed land with the former Prison Farm jail building, and storage building structures
(2007-2017).

North

Key Road followed by structures associated with the City of Atlanta Dairy Farm/Prison
Farm, agricultural land, wooded land, and residential dwellings (1928-1972); Key Road
followed by structures associated with the City of Atlanta Prison Farm, agricultural land,
wooded land, residential dwellings, and disturbed land with earthwork activities
commensurate of the Key Road Landfill (1978-1999); Key Road followed by residential
dwellings, the former prison farm structures appear to be overgrown with vegetation, and
the landfill has been capped with grass (2007-2017).

East Agricultural and/or pasture land followed by Intrenchment Creek (1928-1993); wooded
and/or grassed land followed by Intrenchment Creek (1999-2017).

South

Residential dwellings, agricultural and/or pasture land, and Constitution Road (1928-
1972); residential dwellings, grassed land, a building commensurate of the present-day
church located at 1224 Constitution Road and Constitution Road (1978-1981); residential
dwelling, a church, grassed land, a commercial building  with construction lay down areas
(utilized by BR Moore Construction Company (1988-1993); a building commensurate of
the present-day Regional Metro Youth Detention Center, a church, a commercial building
and construction lay down areas (nothing of environmental concern), grassed land, and
Constitution Road (1999-2017).

West

Fayetteville Road SE followed by residential dwellings, agricultural and/or pasture land
(1928-1940); Fayetteville Road SE followed by gradual development of residential
neighborhoods, and grassed land (1949-1960); Fayetteville Road SE followed by
residential dwellings, grassed/wooded land, and a building commensurate of the present-
day Amazon warehouse structure (1966-2017).

3.2 Historical City Directories

The city directories used in this study were made available through EDR (selected years
reviewed: 1994-2017) and were reviewed at approximate five-year intervals, if readily available.
The current street addresses for the site were identified as 3054 and 3184 Fayetteville Road, and
561 Key Road.



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Atlanta Public Safety Training Center ■ Atlanta, Dekalb County, GA
April 22, 2021 ■ Terracon Project No. 49217142

Responsive ■ Resourceful ■ Reliable 7

Historical City Directories

Direction Description

Site

561 Key Road SE: Atlanta City Government, and Correction Center City Prison (1994);
Atlanta City Government (1999); No listing (2005-2017).
3054 Fayetteville Road: Cities directories did not include a search for this address.
3184 Fayetteville Road: Yellow Freight System Inc. (1994); Super Transport
Incorporated (1999); No listing (2005); Associated Transport (2009); No listing (2014-
2017).

North

Residential dwellings, no listings of environmental concern.
560 Key Road: Cities directories did not include a search for this address. The Key Road
Landfill formerly operated under this address. Refer to Section 3.1 and 4.1 for more
information on the Key Road landfill.

East Undeveloped land

South

1206 Constitution Road SE: Residential (1994-2005); no listings (2009-2017).
1212 Constitution Road SE: No listing (1994); Residential (1999-2005); no listings
(2009-2017).
1220 Constitution Road SE: No listing (1994-1999); BR Moore Construction (2005-
2017).
1224 Constitution Road SE: Residential (1994-1999); New Moriah Christian Ministry
(2004-2017).
1300 Constitution Road SE: No listing (1994); Georgia State Government, Regional
Youth Detention Center, Department of Juvenile Justice (1999-2017).

West
3185 Fayetteville Road SE: No listings.
Residential dwellings, no listings of environmental concern.

Refer to Section 3.1 and 4.1 for more information on the Key Road landfill located north of the
site.

3.3 Site Ownership

According to the Dekalb County Tax Assessor, the site is located on three contiguous larger tracts
of land (Parcel No. 15 081 08 001, Parcel No. 15 081 08 002, and Parcel No. 15 082 01 001)
owned by the City of Atlanta. Previous owners were not provided/identified from the Dekalb
County Tax Assessor.

3.4 Title Search

At the direction of the client, a title search was not included as part of the scope of services.
Unless notified otherwise, we assume that the client is evaluating this information outside the
scope of this report.
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3.5 Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations

Environmental lien and activity and use limitation records recorded against the site were not
provided by the client. At the direction of the client, performance of a review of these records was
not included as part of the scope of services and unless notified otherwise, we assume that the
client is evaluating this information outside the scope of this report.

While not requested by the client, the EDR regulatory database report included a review of both
Federal and State Engineering Control (EC) and Institutional Control (IC) databases.  Based on
a review of the database report, the site was not listed on the EC or IC databases. Please note
that in addition to these federal and state listings, AULs can be recorded at the county and
municipal level that may not be listed in the regulatory database report. Based on its limited
nature, this review does not constitute a review of AULs per ASTM E1527-13.

3.6 Interviews Regarding Current and Historical Site Uses

The following individuals were interviewed regarding the current and historical use of the site.

Interviews

Interviewer Name / Phone # Title Date

Ms. April M. Coccia
Mr. Vence Williams /

(404) 304-1752
Site Contact March 30, 2021

Mr. Williams provided the following information:

n He has been associated with the site for approximately 7-8 years.
n The site has been vacant/abandoned for at least 20-30 years; however, the remnants of the

former prison farm buildings have been used for movie/tv sets periodically since this time.
n He is not aware of any wells on the property.
n He is not aware of any USTs on the property.
n The site is connected to municipal water and sanitary sewer services.
n Two fish ponds are located on the site.
n Site operations do not involve the use, storage, and/or generation of hazardous substances

and/or petroleum products.
n Thousands of illegally dumped tires have been placed on the northern portion of the site near

the former prison buildings. The city has previously poured diesel fuel on the tires located
inside the boiler room/building in order to burn them. The fire occurred in approximately 2017.

n He is not aware of any pending, threatened or past environmental litigation, proceedings or
notices of possible violations of environmental laws or liability or potential environmental
concerns in connection with the site.
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Terracon attempted to interview a representative with the City of Atlanta who has more knowledge
regarding the historical use of the site; however, at the issuance of this report, contact information
has not been provided.

3.7 Prior Report Review

Terracon requested copies of previous environmental reports prepared for the site (if any).
Previous reports were not provided to Terracon for review.

4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

Regulatory database information was provided by EDR, a contract information services company.
The purpose of the records review was to identify RECs in connection with the site. Information
in this section is subject to the accuracy of the data provided by the information services company
and the date at which the information is updated. The scope herein did not include confirmation
of facilities listed as "unmappable" by regulatory databases.

In some of the following subsections, the words up-gradient, cross-gradient and down-gradient
refer to the topographic gradient in relation to the site. As stated previously, the groundwater flow
direction and the depth to shallow groundwater, if present, would likely vary depending upon
seasonal variations in rainfall and the depth to the soil/bedrock interface. Without the benefit of
on-site groundwater monitoring wells surveyed to a datum, groundwater depth and flow direction
beneath the site cannot be directly ascertained.

4.1 Federal and State/Tribal Databases

Listed below are the facility listings identified on federal and state/tribal databases within the
ASTM-required search distances from the approximate site boundaries. Database definition,
descriptions, and the database search report are included in Appendix D.

Federal Databases

Database Description Distance
(miles) Listings

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, &
Liability Information System

0.5 0

CERCLIS /
NFRAP

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, &
Liability Information System/No Further Remedial Action
Planned

0.5 1

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System Site 0
IC / EC Institutional Control/Engineering Control Site 0

NPL National Priorities List 1 0
NPL

(Delisted)
National Priorities Delisted List 0.5 0
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Database Description Distance
(miles) Listings

RCRA
CORRACTS/

TSD

RCRA Corrective Action Activity 1 0

RCRA
Generators

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Site and
adjoining
properties

0

RCRA Non-
CORRACTS/

TSD

RCRA Non-Corrective Action Activity 0.5 0

State/Tribal Databases

Database Description Distance
(miles) Listings

Brownfields Brownfields Public Records List 0.5 0
IC Institutional Controls Site 0

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks 0.5 6
SHWS State Hazardous Waste Site 0.5 0

SWF/LF Solid Waste Disposal Facilities/Landfills 0.5 0
GA-Non-HSI Georgia Non-Hazardous Site Inventory 1.0 4

UST Underground Storage Tanks Site and
adjoining
properties

1

In addition to the above ASTM-required listings, Terracon reviewed other federal, state, local, and
proprietary databases provided by the database firm. A list of the additional reviewed databases
is included in the regulatory database report included in Appendix D.

The following table summarizes the site-specific information provided by the database and/or
gathered by this office for identified facilities. Facilities are listed in order of proximity to the site.
Additional discussion for selected facilities follows the summary table.

Listed Facilities

Facility Name And
Location

Estimated Distance /
Direction/Gradient

Database
Listings

Is a REC, CREC, or
HREC to the Site

City of Atlanta /
Corrections

561 Key Road SE

Site LUST, UST,
Financial

Assurance

HREC and REC

Key Road Landfill
560 Key Road SE

Adjacent / north / cross-
gradient

SEMS-Archive,
GA Non-HSI

REC
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Facility Name And
Location

Estimated Distance /
Direction/Gradient

Database
Listings

Is a REC, CREC, or
HREC to the Site

Intrenchment Creek
Pollution

1510 Key Road

Approximately 850 feet /
northeast / hydraulically

separated by Intrenchment
creek stream

LUST, UST, AST,
Spills, NPDES,

Financial
Assurance

No, based on
distance and

topographic gradient

City of Atlanta / Corrections
The site (561 Key Road SE) is listed in the environmental regulatory database report as a leaking
underground storage tank (LUST), underground storage tank (UST), and Financial Assurance
facility due to the former use of one, approximate 500-gallon gasoline UST, and one approximate
500-gallon diesel UST formerly located adjacent to the building designated as B2 on Exhibit 3
located on the northern portion of the site. The installation date of the tanks is unknown; however,
based on a closure report received by the Georgia Environmental Protection Division (GEPD),
the USTs were closed and removed on November 3, 1998. Additionally, approximately 25 feet of
piping was removed at this time. The dispenser islands were formerly located inside building B2,
adjacent to the tank pit. The diesel tank was formerly located on a concrete pad inside the tank
pit. Based on the closure report obtained from GEPD, soil samples from the tank pit exhibited low
levels of Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX), and polynuclear aromatic
hydrocarbons (PAHs); however, none of the soil samples exceeded the applicable Georgia Soil
Threshold Levels (STLs). Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHs) was detected in all of the soil
samples, with TPH-DRO reportedly ranging from 12,000 mg/kg to 23,000 mg/kg, and levels of
TPH-GRO ranging from 240 mg/kg to 1,500 mg/kg. Approximately 44.42 tons of soil was removed
from the former tank pit and transported to Good Earth Recycling. GEPD requested vertical
delineation of TPH or collection of a groundwater sample. In a UST Closure Report Addendum
completed by ATC on May 25, 2005, ATC advanced one soil boring to a depth of approximately
21.5 feet below grade surface (bgs) in the area of the former tank pit. One soil sample was
collected at approximately 15 feet bgs and analyzed for TPH constituents. The soil sample did
not contain TPH-DRO or TPH-GRO constituents above the reportable limits. Groundwater was
not encountered in the soil boring. In response to the UST Closure Report Addendum, GEPD
requested a groundwater sample directly down gradient from the former tank pit. On July 20,
2005, ATC advanced one groundwater monitoring well in the area of the former tank pit to
approximately 21 feet bgs. Groundwater was encountered at approximately 18-21 feet bgs in this
boring. Additionally, during the groundwater sampling, ATC discovered an unmarked, Type II
groundwater monitoring well located on the site in the vicinity of the former tank pit. An additional
groundwater sample was analyzed from the unmarked Type II groundwater monitoring well.
Groundwater samples from the two monitoring wells were analyzed for BTEX and PAH
constituents. No constituents of concern were detected above the laboratory detection limits in
the groundwater samples. The site was granted a No Further Action (NFA) status on February
1, 2006 based on site conditions (low groundwater pollution susceptibility and no drinking water
wells within the applicable radii), BTEX and PAHS constituents detected in soil samples at the
time of tank removal were below the applicable STLs, TPH-GRO and TPH-DRO in soil was
delineated from the bottom of the tank excavation to a depth where concentrations were no longer
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detectable (below regulatory threshold) prior to reaching groundwater, and no BTEX or PAH
constituents were detected in groundwater above the laboratory detection limit, which constitutes
an HREC associated with the site. The monitoring wells were closed/decommissioned by ATC on
February 15, 2006.

At the time of the Terracon site reconnaissance, the concrete blocks of the fuel dispensers and
additional piping were observed in the interior of building B2. The ground surface beneath the
concrete fuel dispenser blocks was observed to be concrete, and staining was observed on the
floor of the building. Multiple empty 55-gallon drums of Zep degreaser, trash, and a personal
portable gasoline tank were observed in building B2, near the concrete fuel dispenser blocks. Soil
sampling beneath the dispenser blocks and additional piping has not been conducted based on
information obtained from the GEPD. As such, it is likely that contamination exits underneath
building B2 in the area of the fuel dispenser blocks which constitutes a REC associated with the
site. The remaining interior portion of building B2 could not be observed due to the large amounts
of building debris that has gradually collapsed/become dilapidated overtime. Other storage of
petroleum products or hazardous substances could be stored under the debris in building B2.

Key Road Landfill
The Key Road Landfill located adjacent and to the north of the site is listed in the environmental
regulatory database report as a SEMS-Archive and GA Non-Hazardous Site Inventory (HSI) and
operated as a municipal solid waste landfill from approximately 1969 to 2001. A 2018 post closure
checklist report obtained from GEPD, indicated the landfill was capped, covered with grass, clay,
and soil, and slopes were terraced to slow soil erosion. The landfill is also monitored by a gas
collection system and flare, a groundwater monitoring system, and methane monitoring probes.
Groundwater at the Key Road Landfill has historically been encountered at approximately 10 to
55 feet, and measured to flow east/northeast towards Intrenchment Creek.  The monitoring well
closets to the site has exhibited concentrations for four metals (barium, cobalt, mercury, and zinc)
significantly above background levels. Based on the proximity to the landfill and duration of
operation (at least 30 years), it is likely that hazardous substances from the landfill could have
leached into the soil, and impacted groundwater may exist beneath the site. As such, the Key
Road landfill constitutes a REC associated with the site.

Based on distances greater than 500 feet from the site, topographic gradient in relation to the site,
and/or facility characteristics, the remaining listed facilities do not constitute a REC associated
with the site. Unmapped facilities are those that do not contain sufficient address or location
information to evaluate the facility listing locations relative to the site. The environmental
regulatory database report listed three facilities in the unmapped section. The Key Road landfill
was identified as one of the unmapped facilities and is described above. The other facilities listed
in the unmapped/orphan section of the database report were not identified as the site or adjacent
properties. These facilities are listed in the database report in Appendix D.
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4.2 Local Agency Inquiries

Agency Contacted/
Contact Method Response
Dekalb County Environmental Health
Department (DCEHD)
(404) 508-7900

Reasonable attempts were made to contact the DCEHD;
however, at the issuance of this report, a response has not
been received.

Dekalb County Fire Rescue (DCFR)
DCFROpenRecords@dekalbcountyga.gov

Terracon submitted an open records request to the DCFR
to find out if they have any hazardous material responses
for the site. According to the DCFR, they do not have any
information related to any environmental concerns
associated with the site. Terracon was provided with
additional information from the site contact, google, and
other outside sources that multiple fires have reportedly
occurred at the Prison Farm since it has been vacant. The
first fire occurred on the roof of the prison building in
October of 2009. The cause of the 2009 fire is unknown.
The second fire occurred in July of 2017 in the former two-
story boiler room/building. Thousands of illegally dumped
tires were reportedly stacked to the height of the two-story
boiler room building, and when the 2017 fire broke out, it
destroyed the roof and half of the boiler room building walls.
Since the 2017 fire, the City of Atlanta has put a fence
around the facility to keep out vagrants and people from
illegally dumping on the property.

5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

5.1 General Site Information

Information contained in this section is based on a visual reconnaissance conducted while walking
through the site and the accessible interior areas of structures, if any, located on the site. The site
and adjoining properties are depicted on the Site Diagrams, which is included in Exhibit 2 and 3
of Appendix A. Photo documentation of the site at the time of the visual reconnaissance is
provided in Appendix B. Credentials of the individuals planning and conducting the site visit are
included in Appendix E.
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General Site Information

Site Reconnaissance

Field Personnel April M. Coccia

Reconnaissance Date March 30, 2021

Weather Conditions 75º and sunny

Site Contact/Title Mr. Vence Williams / Facility Maintenance Supervisor for the City
of Atlanta

Site Utilities

Drinking Water
Municipally supplied

Wastewater

Refer to Section 5.4 for information on the vacant building structures observed on-site.

5.2 Overview of Current Site Occupants

The site is currently developed with multiple dilapidated storage buildings, a boiler room/building,
a former prison building, and vacant residential dwelling. At the time of the site reconnaissance
the site was unoccupied.

5.3 Overview of Current Site Operations

At the time of the Terracon site reconnaissance, the site consisted of the vacant prison building,
dilapidated storage buildings, a dilapidated boiler room/building, and an abandoned residential
dwelling. The site has no on going operations; however, numerous piles of dumped debris
containing tires, and household trash was observed on the northern portion of the site near the
former prison building and boiler room/building. According to the site contact, Mr. Vence Williams,
people have been illegally dumping tires and other trash near the entrance of the site. The City of
Atlanta has historically removed thousands of tires from the site. A barricade fence, security
cameras, and motion-detecting lights are installed at the site to keep vagrants out and from people
illegally dumping.

5.4 Site Observations

The following table summarizes site observations and interviews. Affirmative responses
(designated by an “X”) are discussed in more detail following the table.

Site Characteristics

Category Item or Feature Observed or
Identified

Site Operations,
Processes, and

Equipment

Emergency generators
Elevators
Air compressors
Hydraulic lifts
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Category Item or Feature Observed or
Identified

Site Operations,
Processes, and

Equipment

Dry cleaning
Photo processing
Ventilation hoods and/or incinerators
Waste treatment systems and/or water treatment systems
Heating and/or cooling systems
Paint booths
Sub-grade mechanic pits
Wash-down areas or carwashes
Pesticide/herbicide production or storage
Printing operations
Metal finishing (e.g., electroplating, chrome plating,
galvanizing, etc.)
Salvage operations
Oil, gas or mineral production
Other processes or equipment

Aboveground
Chemical or Waste

Storage

Aboveground storage tanks X
Drums, barrels and/or containers ³ 5 gallons X
MSDS or SDS

Underground
Chemical or Waste
Storage, Drainage

or Collection
Systems

Underground storage tanks or ancillary UST equipment
Sumps, cisterns, French drains, catch basins and/or dry wells
Grease traps
Septic tanks and/or leach fields
Oil/water separators, clarifiers, sand traps, triple traps,
interceptors
Pipeline markers
Interior floor drains

Electrical
Transformers/

PCBs

Transformers and/or capacitors X

Other equipment

Releases or
Potential Releases

Stressed vegetation X
Stained soil X
Stained pavement or similar surface
Leachate and/or waste seeps
Trash, debris and/or other waste materials X
Dumping or disposal areas X
Construction/demolition debris and/or dumped fill dirt
Surface water discoloration, odor, sheen, and/or free floating
product
Strong, pungent or noxious odors
Exterior pipe discharges and/or other effluent discharges

Other Notable Site
Features

Surface water bodies X
Quarries or pits X
Wastewater lagoons
Wells

Site Operations, Processes, and Equipment

Pole-mounted Transformers
At the time of the site reconnaissance, Terracon observed several pole-mounted transformers
throughout the site; however, no information with regard to polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB)



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Atlanta Public Safety Training Center ■ Atlanta, Dekalb County, GA
April 22, 2021 ■ Terracon Project No. 49217142

Responsive ■ Resourceful ■ Reliable 16

content of the transformer fluids was observed. Transformers contain mineral oil, which may
contain minor amounts of PCBs and could be considered “PCB contaminated” (PCB content of
50-500 parts per million [ppm]). The utility company maintains responsibility for the transformers,
and if the transformer is “PCB contaminated,” the utility company is not required to replace the
transformer fluids until a release is identified. No evidence of a current or prior release was
observed in the vicinity of the electrical equipment during the site reconnaissance. The
transformers, as observed and described herein, do not constitute a REC associated with the site.

Aboveground Chemical or Waste Storage
Aboveground Storage Tanks
During the site reconnaissance, an empty approximate 20,000-gallon AST was observed near
the northern/central portion of the site. The former contents and use of the AST are unknown, and
no secondary containment was observed on the exterior of the AST. The inside of the AST can
be accessed through cutouts on the end and side of the AST, which commonly are cut to prevent
further use. No petroleum products were observed inside the AST. No significant staining or other
visual evidence indicative of a release, such as stressed vegetation, was identified on the ground
surface around the AST at the time of the site reconnaissance. Based on the lack of information
regarding the former use and contents of the empty 20,000-gallon AST, this representants a
significant data gap to the site.

Releases or Potential Releases

Trash, debris and/or other waste materials (a discussion of multiple items/features from the above
table)
The site is currently developed with multiple dilapidated storage buildings, a boiler room/building,
a former prison building, and vacant residential dwelling. Refer to Exhibit 2 and 3 for the locations
of the building structures. Building B1 was observed to be an approximate 2,800 square-foot
building structure constructed of brick and concrete. The roof of building B1 appeared to have
completely collapsed, and remnants of wood, metal, and asphalt shingles were observed covering
the ground surface. Hundreds of discarded, not-labeled, rusty metal cans which appeared to be
the size of paint cans, and multiple rusty 55-gallon drums were observed in Building B1. The
former contents of the cans and drums are unknown, and the ground surface of Building B1 could
not be observed due to the cans blocking visual observations. Due to the potential for the
containers to have contained hazardous substances and for it to infiltrate the soil and enter
groundwater, the hundreds of discarded containers constitute a REC associated with the site.

Building B2 was observed to be an approximate 1,300-square foot building structure constructed
of brick walls, CMU block walls, and remnants of what is left of an asphalt shingle roof. The former
dispenser island used for the former 500-gallon diesel and gasoline USTs was historically located
inside building B2.  At the time of the Terracon site reconnaissance, the concrete blocks of the
fuel dispensers and additional piping were observed in the interior of building B2. Stained concrete
flooring was observed beneath the concrete fuel dispenser blocks. Multiple empty 55-gallon
drums of Zep degreaser, trash, and a personal portable gasoline tank were observed in building
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B2, near the concrete fuel dispenser blocks. Soil sampling beneath the dispenser blocks and
additional piping has reportedly not been conducted based on information obtained from the
GEPD. As such, it is likely that contamination exits underneath building B2 in the area of the fuel
dispenser blocks which constitutes a REC associated with the site.

Building B3 was observed to be an approximate 2,500-square foot structure constructed with
CMU block walls and a flat metal roof deck. The former use of building B3 is unknown; however,
the structure appears in aerial imagery from as early as 1966 when the former Prison Farm
operated at the site. The building could have been used to store tractors/ farming equipment, and
possible maintenance of tractors could have been conducted inside the building. Building B3 was
not constructed on a concrete slab, and the floor was observed to consist of gravel overlying
residual soil. Several rusted 55-gallon drums, small storage bins, and trash were observed
scattered throughout building B3. Additionally, several large areas of stained soil were observed
in building B3. The 55-gallon drums and stained soil observed in Building B3 constitutes a REC
associated with the site.

The remnants of what is left of the former Prison Farm boiler room/building was observed on the
northern portion of the site. The structure appeared to be a two-story building, with the entire roof,
and a portion of the western wall missing. Hundreds of piled burnt tires were observed inside the
building. According to the site contact Mr. Vence Williams with the City of Atlanta, the city
previously poured diesel fuel on the tires in order to burn and reduce the volume of dumped debris
located at the facility. The fire was so large that it caused part of the boiler room walls and roof to
collapse. The metal scraps from the roof and walls were observed on top of the burnt tire debris.
The former boilers were observed to be in tact inside the boiler room/building. Visual observation
of the boiler room floor was obstructed due to the large amount of tire debris and the source of
fuel over the history of the facility could not be confirmed. It is possible that fuel oil stored in ASTs
or USTs were used in conjunction with the boilers. Stained soil and stressed vegetation were
observed on the ground surface surrounding the boiler room/building. It is likely that hazardous
substances or petroleum products have leached into the soil from the burned tires which
constitutes a REC associated with the site. The fueling source for the boilers represents a data
gap, which we deem to be significant.

A dilapidated vacant residential dwelling was observed on the border of the northeast portion of
the site, east of the former prison building. The walls of the vacant residential dwelling were
observed to consist of brick, and portions of what is left of the roof consists of asphalt shingles.
Based on aerial photographs, the residential dwelling appears to have been constructed in the
late 1950’s/early 1960. Based on the age of the building, asbestos containing materials (ACMs)
may be present in and/or on the site structure. A sampling survey would be required to determine
the presence/absence of ACMs on the residential dwelling. Additionally, based on the age of the
residential dwelling, the structure may have used a heating-oil UST(s). If UST(s) are actually
present, given the estimated depth to groundwater and minimal piping typically associated with
residential heating-oil USTs, significant environmental impact is unlikely. However, if the UST(s)
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are identified, they should be properly excavated from the ground in accordance with the
applicable local regulations.

Other Notable Site Features
Surface Water Bodies
Two ponds and a stream were observed on-site.  Chemical sheens were not observed on the
surface of the waters, and no noxious odors were noted emanating from water bodies at the time
of the site reconnaissance.

Borrow Pits
A gravel road followed by an area that has been recently excavated was observed in the
southwest corner of the site. The dirt was most likely used as a borrow source for the Key Road
landfill located north of the site. Terracon did not identify any stained soils, odors, distressed
vegetation, or other evidence of a release of petroleum products or hazardous substances within
the vicinity of the excavated area. The excavated depression does not constitute a REC
associated with the site.

6.0 ADJOINING PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE

Visual observations of adjoining properties (from site boundaries) are summarized below.

Adjoining Properties

Direction Description
North Key Road SE followed by Key Road landfill.

East Wooded and/or grassed land followed by Atlanta City Police Firing Range and
Intrenchment Creek.

South Wooded land, Metro Regional Youth Detention Center, and a church.

West Fayetteville Road SE followed by an Amazon shipping warehouse, and residential
dwellings.

The site is adjoined by the following properties: Key Road SE followed by Key Road landfill to the
north; wooded and/or grassed land followed by Atlanta City Police Firing Range to the east;
wooded land, Metro Regional Youth Detention Center, and a church to the south; and Fayetteville
Road SE followed by an Amazon shipping warehouse, and residential dwellings to the west.
Multiple monitoring wells were observed north of Key Road along the border of the Key Road
Landfill. The monitoring well closets to the site has historically exhibited concentrations for four
metals (barium, cobalt, mercury, and zinc) significantly above background levels. Based on the
proximity to the landfill and duration of operation (at least 30 years), it is likely that hazardous
substances from the landfill could have leached into the soil, and impacted groundwater may exist
beneath the site. As such, the Key Road landfill constitutes a REC associated with the site. RECs





APPENDIX A



TOPOGRAPHIC MAP IMAGE COURTESY OF
THE U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

QUADRANGLES INCLUDE: SOUTHEAST
ATLANTA, GA (1/1/1993).

TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
Atlanta Public Safety Training Center

Phase I ESA
Key Road

Atlanta, GA

2105 Newpoint Place, Suite 600
Lawrenceville, GA 30043-5557

49217142

DIAGRAM IS FOR GENERAL LOCATION ONLY,
AND IS NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION

PURPOSES

Project Manager:

Drawn by:

Checked by:

Approved by:

AMC

CSS

CSS

AMC

49217142

APRIL 2021

Project No.

File Name:

Date:

1

Exhibit

1”=2,000’
Scale:

SITE



SITE DIAGRAM

2105 Newpoint Place, Suite 600
Lawrenceville, GA 30043-5557

49217142
AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY PROVIDED BY
MICROSOFT BING MAPS

Atlanta Public Safety Training Center
Phase I ESA

Key Road
Atlanta, GA

DIAGRAM IS FOR GENERAL LOCATION ONLY,
AND IS NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION

PURPOSES

Project Manager:

Drawn by:

Checked by:

Approved by:

AMC

CSS

CSS

AMC

49217142

APRIL 2021

Scale:

Project No.

File Name:

Date:

AS SHOWN

2

Exhibit

METRO REGIONAL YOUTH
DETENTION CENTER
1300 CONSTITUTION RD SECHURCH

1224
CONSTITUTION

RD SE

AMAZON
3185 FAYETTEVILLE

RD SE

PARCEL NO.

15 082 01 001

PARCEL NO.

15 081 08 001

KEY ROAD LANDFILL

560 KEY ROAD
FORMER ATLANTA
PRISON FARM JAIL
BUILDINGFORMER USTS

PARCEL NO.

15
08

1 08
00

2
RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS

ATLANTA CITY POLICE
FIRING RANGE

WOODED LAND

PARCEL BOUNDARY
FOLLOWS
INTRENCHMENT CREEK

SITE BOUNDARY
LEGEND

PARCEL NO. 15 081 08 002

PARCEL NO. 15 081 08 001
PARCEL NO. 15 082 01 001

TOPOGRAPHIC GRADIENT

EXCAVATED
BURROW PIT

FORMER BOILER ROOM /
AREA OF DUMPED TIRES

KEY RD SE
FA

YE
TT

EV
IL

LE
RD

SE

CONSTITUTION RD SE

OLD CONSTITUTION RD SE



SITE DIAGRAM

2105 Newpoint Place, Ste 600
Lawrenceville, GA 30043-5557

49217142
AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY PROVIDED BY
MICROSOFT BING MAPS

Atlanta Public Safety Training Center
Phase I ESA

Key Road
Atlanta, GA

DIAGRAM IS FOR GENERAL LOCATION ONLY,
AND IS NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION

PURPOSES

Project Manager:

Drawn by:

Checked by:

Approved by:

AMC

CSS

CSS

AMC

49217142

APRIL 2021

Scale:

Project No.

File Name:

Date:

AS SHOWN

3

Exhibit

FORMER BOILER ROOM /
AREA OF BURNT TIRES

ABANDONED APPROX.
20,000-GALLON AST

ABANDONED DRUMS
B1

B2
B3

SITE BOUNDARY
METHANE
MONITORING PROBE

MONITORING WELL

LEGEND

KEY ROAD LANDFILL

560 KEY ROAD

TOPOGRAPHIC GRADIENT

FORMER RESIDENTIAL
DWELLING ON NE SITE
BOUNDARY

STACKED CANS/
BUCKETS

FORMER UST TANK
PIT AND
EXCAVATION AREA

FORMER ATLANTA
PRISON FARM JAIL
BUILDING

AREA OF HUNDRED TO
THOUSANDS OF
ILLEGALLY DUMPED
TIRES

KEY RD SE

amcoccia
Typewriter
MM-9

amcoccia
Typewriter
MM-10

amcoccia
Typewriter
KR-GWB-4



APPENDIX B



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Atlanta Public Safety Training Center Atlanta, GA
Date Photos Taken: March 30, 2021 Terracon Project No. 49217142

Photo 1: View of the entrance to the northern portion of the site, and the barricade fence
bordering the site.

Photo 2: View of the power easement which runs north to south and transects the eastern
portion of the site, facing south.
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Photo 3: View of the western portion of the Prison Farm jail building located on-site.

Photo 4: View of the former Prison building with overgrown vegetation located on the northern
portion of the site.
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Photo 5: View of the former Prison building with overgrown vegetation located on the northern
portion of the site.

Photo 6: Typical view of the interior of the abandoned Prison building.
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Photo 7: Typical view of the interior of the abandoned Prison building.

Photo 8: View of the second floor of the abandoned Prison building.
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Photo 9: View of the inside of the on-site former prison building.

Photo 10: View looking down into the two-story boiler room/building located on the northern
portion of the site.
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Photo 11: View looking down into the two-story boiler room/building located on the northern
portion of the site.

Photo 12: View looking down into the interior of the boiler room/building.
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Photo 13: View of the burnt mound of tires, metal, and boilers located in the former boiler
room/building on the northern portion of the site.

Photo 14: View of the burnt mound of tires, metal, and boilers located in the former boiler
room/building located on the northern portion of the site.
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Photo 15: View of the stained soil and stressed vegetation observed on the exterior of the
former boiler room/building.

Photo 16: View of the south facing entrance to the former boiler room/building, facing north.
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Photo 17: View of the hundreds possibly thousands of illegally dumped tires located adjacent
and to the east of the former boil room/building.

Photo 18: Typical view of the wooded land located on-site.
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Photo 19: View of the vacant residential dwelling located on the northeast site boundary.

Photo 20: View of the inside of the vacant residential dwelling located on the northeast
boundary of the site.
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Photo 21: View of building B2 and location of the former USTs located on the norther portion of
the site.

Photo 22: View of the concrete blocks and piping from the former dispenser island located
inside building 2.
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Photo 23: View of the 55-gallon Zep degreaser drums and stained concrete floor observed in
building B2.

Photo 24: View of the stained concrete floor observed inside building B2.
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Photo 25: View of the hundreds of discarded metal cans (contents unknown) observed in
building B1.

Photo 26: View of the hundreds of discarded metal cans, 55-gallon drums (contents unknown),
and dilapidated building materials observed in building B1.
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Photo 27: View of the discarded 55-gallon drums (former contents unknown) and stained soil
observed in building B3.

Photo 28: View of the stained soil observed inside building B3.
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Photo 29: View of the interior of the empty 20,000-gallon AST observed on-site.

Photo 30: View of the interior of the empty 20,000-gallon AST observed on-site.
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Photo 31: View of the exterior of the empty 20,000-gallon AST observed on-site.

Photo 32: View of the burrow pit area located on the southwest portion of the site.
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Photo 33: View of the on-site pond.

Photo 34: Typical view of the wooded land and stream located on-site.
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Photo 35: View of Key Road SE, facing west/southwest.

Photo 36: View of the groundwater monitoring well observed on the southern boundary of the
Key Road Landfill located along Key Road SE (north of the site).
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Proposal for Preliminary Geotechnical and Phase I ESA Services
Atlanta Public Safety Training Center  Atlanta, DeKalb County, Georgia
February 8, 2021  Terracon Proposal No. P49217060

Responsive Resourceful Reliable EXHIBIT F 1 of 1

EXHIBIT F – CLIENT/USER REQUIRED QUESTIONNAIRE

Person Completing Questionnaire Name:
Company:

Phone:
Email:

Site Name

Site Address

Point of Contact for Access Name:
Company:

Phone:
Email:

Access Restrictions or Special Site
Requirements?

___No   ___Yes   (If yes, please explain)

Confidentiality Requirements? ___No   ___Yes   (If yes, please explain)

Current Site Owner Name:
Company:

Phone:
Email:

Current Site Operator Name:
Company:

Phone:
Email:

Reasons for ESA
(e.g., financing, acquisition, lease, etc.)
Anticipated Future Site Use

Relevant Documents? Please provide Terracon copies of prior Phase I or II ESAs, Asbestos Surveys,
Environmental Permits or Audit documents, Underground Storage Tank
documents, Geotechnical Investigations, Site Surveys, Diagrams or Maps, or other
relevant reports or documents.

ASTM User Questionnaire
In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small Business Relief and Brownfields Revitalization
Act of 2001 (the “Brownfields Amendments”), the user must respond to the following questions. Failure to provide this information to the
environmental professional may result in significant data gaps, which may limit our ability to identify recognized environmental conditions
resulting in a determination that “all appropriate inquiry” is not complete. This form represents a type of interview and as such, the user has an
obligation to answer all questions in good faith, to the extent of their actual knowledge.
1) Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate) identify any environmental liens filed or
recorded against the property under federal, tribal, state, or local law (40 CFR 312.25)?
___No   ___Yes   ___Title search not completed (If yes, explain below and send Terracon a copy of the Chain of Title report.)

2) Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate) identify any activity and use limitations
(AULs), such as engineering controls, land use restrictions, or institutional controls that are in place at the property and/or
have been filed or recorded against the property under federal, tribal, state, or local law (40 CFR 312.26)?
___No   ___Yes   ___Title search not completed (If yes, explain below and send Terracon a copy of the Chain of Title report.)
3) Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the site or nearby properties?  For example, are you
involved in the same line of business as the current or former occupants of the site or an adjoining property so that you would
have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of business (40 CFR 312-28)?
___No   ___Yes   (If yes, explain below)
4) Do you have actual knowledge of a lower purchase price because contamination is known or believed to be present at the
site (40 CFR 312.29)?
___No   ___Yes  ___Not applicable  (If yes, explain below)
5) Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the site that would help the
environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases (40 CFR 312.30)?
___No   ___Yes   (If yes, explain below)

6) Based on your knowledge and experience related to the site, are there any obvious indicators that point to the presence or
likely presence of contamination at the site (40 CFR 312.31)?
___No   ___Yes   (If yes, explain below)

Comments or explanations:

X
Gate locked; need to contact Vence Williams for access

Vence Williams 404-304-1752
vwilliams@AtlantaGa.GovDept. of Enterprise Assets Mgmt

 X

City of Atlanta
Dept. of Enterprise Assets Mgmt.
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March 18, 2021
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6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2017 1"=750' Flight Year: 2017 USDA/NAIP
2013 1"=750' Flight Year: 2013 USDA/NAIP
2010 1"=750' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP
2007 1"=750' Flight Year: 2007 USDA/NAIP
1999 1"=750' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1999 USGS/DOQQ
1993 1"=750' Acquisition Date: January 27, 1993 USGS/DOQQ
1988 1"=750' Flight Date: January 27, 1988 NAPP
1981 1"=750' Flight Date: March 20, 1981 NHAP
1978 1"=750' Flight Date: December 12, 1978 USDA
1972 1"=750' Flight Date: February 20, 1972 ASCS
1968 1"=750' Flight Date: December 09, 1968 USGS
1966 1"=750' Flight Date: March 09, 1966 ASCS
1960 1"=750' Flight Date: February 23, 1960 ASCS
1955 1"=750' Flight Date: May 09, 1955 ASCS
1950 1"=750' Flight Date: February 18, 1950 USDA
1949 1"=750' Flight Date: December 29, 1949 USDA
1940 1"=750' Flight Date: January 06, 1940 USDA
1939 1"=750' Flight Date: December 21, 1939 USDA

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 03/18/21

Atlanta Public Safety Training Center

Site Name: Client Name:

Terracon
Key Road 2105 Newpoint Place
Atlanta, GA 30316 Lawrenceville, GA 30043
EDR Inquiry # 6411200.8 Contact: April Coccia

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
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ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
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23 BOULDERCREST DISTRIB 3495 INTERNATIONAL P GA NON-HSI Lower 3140, 0.595, SE

22 ATLANTA TRUCK PARTS 2161 MORELAND AVE SE LUST, UST, Financial Assurance Higher 2432, 0.461, West

21 OVERNITE TRANSPORTAT 2427 MORELAND AVE SE RCRA-SQG, LUST, UST, FINDS, ECHO, Financial... Lower 2289, 0.434, WSW

20 2396 MORELAND AVENUE 2396 MORELAND AVE. S INST CONTROL, BROWNFIELDS Lower 1772, 0.336, WSW

19 PLASMET E-SOLUTIONS 1415 CONSTITUTION RD SWRCY, SPILLS, NPDES, TIER 2 Lower 1771, 0.335, SSE

18 CITY OF ATLANTA - KE 1500 KEY ROAD ODI Higher 1760, 0.333, NNE

17 AAA COOPER TRANSPORT 3184 FAYETTEVILLE RD LUST, UST, Financial Assurance Lower 1413, 0.268, SW

16 S.L GILMAN PAINT. CO 2250 MORELAND AVENUE GA NON-HSI Higher 1362, 0.258, West

15 TRANSAMERICA LEASING 2254 MORELAND AVENUE GA NON-HSI, SWRCY Higher 1132, 0.214, West

D14 CONSTITUTION ROAD DR 1235 CONSTITUTION RD SEMS, LIENS 2, RCRA NonGen / NLR, PRP, ICIS,... Lower 1061, 0.201, SSW

D13 RELIABLE EXPRESS INC 1235 CONSTITUTION RD SWF/LF, UST, SPILLS, Financial Assurance Lower 1061, 0.201, SSW

D12 INDUSTRIAL ENVIRONME 1235 CONSTITUTION RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1061, 0.201, SSW

D11 CFM ENVIRONMENTAL SE 1235 CONSTITUTION RO SWF/LF Lower 1061, 0.201, SSW

D10 CFM ENVIRONMENTAL SE 1235 CONSTITUTION RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1061, 0.201, SSW

9 WILSON & SONS BODY S 1223 CONSTITUTION RO RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 965, 0.183, SW

C8 METRO STATE PRISON 1301 CONSTITUTION RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 743, 0.141, SW

C7 METRO STATE PRISON 1301 CONSTITUTION RD LUST, UST, AST, Financial Assurance Lower 743, 0.141, SW

C6 CONSTITUTION RD OIL 1301 CONSTITUTION RD SEMS Lower 743, 0.141, SW

B5 INTRECHMENT CREEK PO 1510 KEY RD LUST, SPILLS Higher 34, 0.006, NNE

B4 INTRECHMENT CREEK PO 1510 KEY RD UST, SPILLS, Financial Assurance, NPDES Higher 34, 0.006, NNE

B3 INTRENCHMENT CREEK 1510 KEY ROAD AST Higher 34, 0.006, NNE

A2 CITY OF ATLANTA/CORR 561 KEY RD SE LUST, UST, Financial Assurance Higher 1 ft.

A1 KEY ROAD LANDFILL DR 560 KEY ROAD SEMS-ARCHIVE, GA NON-HSI Higher 1 ft.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
KEY ROAD
ATLANTA, GA  30316

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    2  NR   NR      0      2    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS
    4  NR     1      1      1    1 1.000GA NON-HSI

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    2  NR   NR      0      2    0 0.500SWF/LF
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    6  NR   NR      3      1    2 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

TC6411200.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    4  NR   NR    NR      2    2 0.250UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AUL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LF
    2  NR   NR      1      1    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records
    5  NR   NR    NR      5    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS

TC6411200.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS

TC6411200.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

   31    0    1    8   15    7    0- Totals --

NOTES:
   TP = Target Property
   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC6411200.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        1990-08-20 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1990-08-20 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        KEY ROAD LANDFILL DRUMSite Name:
                                        GAD984279935EPA ID:
                                        0405498Site ID:
                                        04Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        CQual:
                                        1990-12-14 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1990-08-20 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RMVLAction Name:
                                        RVAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        KEY ROAD LANDFILL DRUMSite Name:
                                        GAD984279935EPA ID:
                                        0405498Site ID:
                                        04Region:

                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:
                                        1997-01-01 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        KEY ROAD LANDFILL DRUMSite Name:
                                        GAD984279935EPA ID:
                                        0405498Site ID:
                                        04Region:

SEMS Archive Detail:

                         NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         13121FIPS Code:
                         04Cong District:
                         ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                         560 KEY ROADAddress:
                         KEY ROAD LANDFILL DRUMName:
                         GAD984279935EPA ID:
                         0405498Site ID:

SEMS Archive:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
890 ft.

< 1/8 ATLANTA, GA  30316
GA NON-HSI560 KEY ROAD GAD984279935

A1 SEMS-ARCHIVEKEY ROAD LANDFILL DRUM 1003869380

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC6411200.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         cadmiumContamination:
                         01/03/2003Report Date:
                         8.13Ground Water Pathway Score:
                         84.340000Longitude:
                         33.69888Latitude:
                         ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                         560 KEY ROADAddress:
                         KEY ROAD LANDFILLName:

NON HSI:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        VQual:
                                        1991-05-14 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1991-05-14 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ADMIN RECAction Name:
                                        ARAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        KEY ROAD LANDFILL DRUMSite Name:
                                        GAD984279935EPA ID:
                                        0405498Site ID:
                                        04Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        NQual:
                                        1995-07-21 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1994-05-17 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        KEY ROAD LANDFILL DRUMSite Name:
                                        GAD984279935EPA ID:
                                        0405498Site ID:
                                        04Region:

KEY ROAD LANDFILL DRUM  (Continued) 1003869380

                                        Owner/Operator funded siteSite Code Description:
                                        UST - 1 - CITY OF ATLANTA/CORRECTIONSProject Name:
                                        Ron WallaceProject Officer:
                                        05/26/1999Date Received:
                                        NFA - No Further ActionCleanup Status:
                                        04440413Facility ID:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                                        561 KEY RD SEAddress:
                                        CITY OF ATLANTA/CORRECTIONSName:

LUST:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
890 ft.

< 1/8 Financial AssuranceATLANTA, GA
UST561 KEY RD SE    N/A

A2 LUSTCITY OF ATLANTA/CORRECTIONS U001488696

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC6411200.2s   Page 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    INACTIVEFacility Status:
                    CountyLocation Type:
                    CloseLocation Status:
                    06/01/1999Location End Date:
                    05/08/1986Location Start Date:
                    4440413Facility ID:
                    1Region:
                    ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                    561 KEY RD SEAddress:
                    CITY OF ATLANTA/CORRECTIONSName:

GA Financial Assurance 1:

                                        500Tank Capacity:
                                        UnknownPipe Material:
                                        DieselProduct:
                                        4440413Facility ID:
                                        05/06/1961Install Date:
                                        Marked UnknownTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        2Tank ID:

                                        500Tank Capacity:
                                        UnknownPipe Material:
                                        Gas (Historical Use)Product:
                                        4440413Facility ID:
                                        05/06/1961Install Date:
                                        Marked UnknownTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        1Tank ID:

Tank:

                                        404 6586033Owner Telephone:
                                        30316Owner Zip:
                                        GAOwner State:
                                        ATLANTAOwner City:
                                        561 KEY RD SEOwner Address:
                                        CITY OF ATLANTA/CORRECTIONSOwner Name:
                                        CountyFacility Type:
                                        InactiveFacility Status:
                                        4440413Facility Id:
                                        ATLANTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                                        561 KEY RD SEAddress:
                                        CITY OF ATLANTA/CORRECTIONSName:

Facility:

                                        02/01/2006No Further Action Date:

CITY OF ATLANTA/CORRECTIONS  (Continued) U001488696

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC6411200.2s   Page 10



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    060-FLU-050File No:
                    City of AtlantaOwner Name:
                    ATLANTA, GA 30016City,State,Zip:
                    1510 KEY ROADAddress:
                    INTRENCHMENT CREEKName:

AST:

34 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster B
0.006 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
859 ft.

< 1/8 ATLANTA, GA  30016
NNE 1510 KEY ROAD    N/A
B3 ASTINTRENCHMENT CREEK A100498646

                                   KRIS GARCIACaller:
                                   GACity,State,Zip:
                                   1510 KEY RD.-Address:
                                   CITY OF ATLANTAName:

SPILLS:

                                        1100Tank Capacity:
                                        TrueTank Exempt From Spill:
                                        TrueOverfill Protection:
                                        UnknownPipe Material:
                                        EmptyProduct:
                                        9044503Facility ID:
                                        08/01/2000Install Date:
                                        Marked UnknownTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        2Tank ID:

                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                        Gas (Historical Use)Product:
                                        9044503Facility ID:
                                        11/01/1998Install Date:
                                        Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        1Tank ID:

Tank:

                                        404 6227681Owner Telephone:
                                        30315Owner Zip:
                                        GAOwner State:
                                        ATLANTAOwner City:
                                        23 CLAIRE DR SEOwner Address:
                                        CITY OF ATLANTA/BMTSOwner Name:
                                        Not MarkedFacility Type:
                                        InactiveFacility Status:
                                        9044503Facility Id:
                                        ATLANTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                                        1510 KEY RDAddress:
                                        INTRECHMENT CREEK POLLUTION CONTName:

Facility:

34 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster B
0.006 mi. NPDES

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
859 ft.

< 1/8 Financial AssuranceATLANTA, GA
NNE SPILLS1510 KEY RD    N/A
B4 USTINTRECHMENT CREEK POLLUTION CONT U003763323

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC6411200.2s   Page 11



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Sewage spillPrimary Concern 2 Description:
                                   Sewage spillPrimary Concern 1 Description:
                                   CITY OF ATLANTASource:
                                   1510 KEY RD.Location:
                                   01/30/2013Date Recieved:
                                   NTen Days Follow Up:
                                   03/05/2013Closure Date:
                                   YResolved:
                                   01/30/2013Investigation Date:
                                   master-pcbertAssociate Name:
                                   SS1Primary Concern:
                                   KRIS GARCIACaller:
                                   70233CTS Number:
                                   ATLANTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                                   1510 KEY RD.Address:
                                   CITY OF ATLANTAName:

                                   03/05/2013Entry Date:
                                   cdayInvestigator:

                                   by the responsible authority.
                                   Spill was reported to the Wastewater Regulatory Program on 1/30/2013Comments:
                                   03/05/2013Event Date:
                                   Follow-Up InvestigationCode Desc:
                                   70233Complaint Code:

                                   01/30/2013Entry Date:
                                   JScarbaryInvestigator:

                                   Transferred for investigation.
                                   hrs: Spoke with Chris Day, WSPB BDO, and provided details of spill.
                                   1721 hrs: Received page from GEMA - called to confirm receipt. 1725Comments:
                                   01/30/2013Event Date:
                                   Initial InvestigationCode Desc:
                                   70233Complaint Code:

Spill Action:

                                   KRIS GARCIAContact:
                                   03/05/2013Assign Date:
                                   01/30/2013Accept Date:
                                   ATLANTAComp City:
                                   30316Caller Zip:
                                   GeorgiaCaller State:
                                   ATLANTACaller City:
                                   1510 KEY RD.Caller Address 1:
                                   30316Source Zip:
                                   GeorgiaSource State:
                                   ATLANTASource City:
                                   1510 KEY RD.Source Address 1:
                         STORM THE SYSTEM WAS OVERWHELMED AT ENTRENCHMENT CREEK W.R.C.
                         RELEASE OF AN UNKNOWN QUANTITY OF STORM WATER DISCHARGE DUE TO THEDetails:
                                   CITY OF ATLANTASource:
                                   1510 KEY RD.-Location:
                                   01/30/2013Date Recieved:
                                   70233Complaint Code:
                                   02/27/2014Closure Date:
                                   Sewage spillPrimary Concern:

INTRECHMENT CREEK POLLUTION CONT  (Continued) U003763323

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC6411200.2s   Page 12
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                                        ToddOwner First Name:
                                        11/14/2018Application Received Date:
                                        YSamples Appx C:
                                        YIs 303D:
                                        In EffectPermit Action Status:
                                        05/31/2022Expiration Date:
                                        07/26/2017Effective Date:
                                        INTRENCHMENT CREEK WATER RECLAMATION CTROwner:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                                        1510 KEY RD SEAddress:
                                        INTRENCHMENT CREEK WATER RECLAMATION CTRName:

                                        -84.331784Longitude:
                                        33.701656Latitude:
                                        astillwell@atlantaga.govOwner Email:
                                        404-564-3431Owner Telephone:
                                        WRC ManagerOwner Title:
                                        StillwellOwner Last Name:
                                        AlanOwner First Name:
                                        07/02/2012Application Received Date:
                                        NSamples Appx C:
                                        YIs 303D:
                                        SupersededPermit Action Status:
                                        05/31/2017Expiration Date:
                                        07/02/2012Effective Date:
                                        INTRENCHMENT CREEK WATER RECLAMATION CTROwner:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                                        1510 KEY RD SEAddress:
                                        INTRENCHMENT CREEK WATER RECLAMATION CTRName:

                                        -84.331784Longitude:
                                        33.701656Latitude:
                                        NSamples Appx C:
                                        NIs 303D:
                                        SupersededPermit Action Status:
                                        12/31/2005Expiration Date:
                                        08/01/2000Effective Date:
                                        INTRENCHMENT CREEK WATER RECLAMATION CTROwner:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                                        1510 KEY RD SEAddress:
                                        INTRENCHMENT CREEK WATER RECLAMATION CTRName:

NPDES:

                    INACTIVEFacility Status:
                    Not MarkedLocation Type:
                    CloseLocation Status:
                    12/05/2000Location End Date:
                    05/23/2000Location Start Date:
                    G.U.S.T. Trust FundFinancial Responsiblity:
                    9044503Facility ID:
                    1Region:
                    ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                    1510 KEY RDAddress:
                    INTRECHMENT CREEK POLLUTION CONTName:

GA Financial Assurance 1:

INTRECHMENT CREEK POLLUTION CONT  (Continued) U003763323
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                                        -84.331784Longitude:
                                        33.701656Latitude:
                                        THill@AtlantaGA.GovOwner Email:
                                        404-227-6242Owner Telephone:
                                        Interim Deputy CommissionerOwner Title:
                                        HillOwner Last Name:

INTRECHMENT CREEK POLLUTION CONT  (Continued) U003763323

                                   02/02/2015Assign Date:
                                   02/03/2015Accept Date:
                                   AtlantaComp City:
                                   GeorgiaCaller State:
                                   GeorgiaSource State:
                                   AtlantaSource City:
                                   1510 Key Road SESource Address 1:
                         Angel White @ 19:43 Briefed: Angel White @ 19:45
                         an entrenchment creek.- Waterways/storm drains affected: Yes Paged:
                         Report of over 10,000 gallons of treated combined sewage spilled intoDetails:
                                   City of Atlanta Intrenchment Water Treatment PlantSource:
                                   1510 Key Road Atlanta, GeorgiaLocation:
                                   02/02/2015Date Recieved:
                                   75849Complaint Code:
                                   04/09/2015Closure Date:
                                   Sewage spillPrimary Concern:
                                   Allan StillwellCaller:
                                   GACity,State,Zip:
                                   1510 KEY ROAD ATLANTA, GEORGIAAddress:
                                   CITY OF ATLANTA INTRENCHMENT WATER TREATMENT PLANTName:

SPILLS:

                                        05/08/2001No Further Action Date:
                                        Potential GUST trust fund reimbursement siteSite Code Description:
                                        UST - 2 - INTRECHMENT CREEK POLLUTION CONTProject Name:
                                        EPD MigrationProject Officer:
                                        12/15/2000Date Received:
                                        NFA - No Further ActionCleanup Status:
                                        09044503Facility ID:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                                        1510 KEY RDAddress:
                                        INTRECHMENT CREEK POLLUTION CONTName:

                                        10/19/2000No Further Action Date:
                                        Potential GUST trust fund reimbursement siteSite Code Description:
                                        UST - 1 - INTRECHMENT CREEK POLLUTION CONTProject Name:
                                        EPD MigrationProject Officer:
                                        05/23/2000Date Received:
                                        NFA - No Further ActionCleanup Status:
                                        09044503Facility ID:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                                        1510 KEY RDAddress:
                                        INTRECHMENT CREEK POLLUTION CONTName:

LUST:

34 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster B
0.006 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
859 ft.

< 1/8 ATLANTA, GA  30316
NNE SPILLS1510 KEY RD    N/A
B5 LUSTINTRECHMENT CREEK POLLUTION CONT S104548422

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC6411200.2s   Page 14
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                         Report of approximately one million gallons of partially treatedDetails:
                                   Atlanta - South River WRCSource:
                                   1510 Key Road Atlanta, GeorgiaLocation:
                                   10/14/2014Date Recieved:
                                   75151Complaint Code:
                                   10/15/2014Closure Date:
                                   Sewage spillPrimary Concern:
                                   Chris GarciaCaller:
                                   GACity,State,Zip:
                                   1510 KEY ROAD ATLANTA, GEORGIAAddress:
                                   ATLANTA - SOUTH RIVER WRCName:

                                   ERT ResponseAction:
                                   Entrenchment CreekWaterway Impctd:
                                   Partially treated sewageMaterial Involved:
                                   03/25/2000Spill Date:
                                   05Spill Number:
                                   ATLANTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                                   1510 KEY RDAddress:
                                   ATLANTA SEWER DEPT.Name:

                                   ERT ResponseAction:
                                   Entrenchment CreekWaterway Impctd:
                                   Partially treated sewageMaterial Involved:
                                   03/25/2000Spill Date:
                                   05Spill Number:
                                   ATLANTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                                   1510 KEY RDAddress:
                                   ATLANTA SEWER DEPT.Name:

                                   03/26/2015Entry Date:
                                   K. HembreeInvestigator:

                                   required.
                                   Spill stopped. Emergency spill protocol followed. No further actionComments:
                                   02/06/2015Event Date:
                                   Follow-Up InvestigationCode Desc:
                                   75849Complaint Code:

                                   02/02/2015Entry Date:
                                   whiteaInvestigator:

                                   necessary.
                                   I am forwarding this report to WPB CTS master for follow up as
                                   observed, the pump has been repaired, and the plant is back on line.
                                   be neutralized. Mr. Stillwell stated no distressed wildlife has been
                                   kill the bacteria and was then spilled before all added bleach could
                                   Stillwell, the sewage had undergone all processes within the plant to
                                   released partially treated sewage into Intrenchment Creek. Per Mr.
                                   with GEMA then called Allen Stillwell who stated a pump failed and
                                   1940 hrs Text notification received from GEMA. I confirmed receiptComments:
                                   02/02/2015Event Date:
                                   Initial InvestigationCode Desc:
                                   75849Complaint Code:

Spill Action:

                                   Allan StillwellContact:

INTRECHMENT CREEK POLLUTION CONT  (Continued) S104548422

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC6411200.2s   Page 15
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                                   10/15/2014Entry Date:
                                   Kim HembreeInvestigator:

                                   waters affected. No further action required.
                                   a million gallons and was contained entirely in a ditch. No State
                                   According to Kris Garcia with the City of Atlanta, the spill was notComments:
                                   10/15/2014Event Date:
                                   Follow-Up InvestigationCode Desc:
                                   75151Complaint Code:

                                   10/15/2014Entry Date:
                                   hgalyeanInvestigator:

                                   Watershed Protection Branch - master for proper assignment.
                                   processes for full treatment. This report will be forwarded to EPD
                                   waters.- The wastewater is being allowed to flow back into facility
                                   contained on site without leaving the property or impacting state
                                   to flow out of the weir;- therefore the wastewater has remained
                                   to the ditch between the two clarifiers, which never reached a height
                                   night/today’s rain event. The overflow of wastewater has been limited
                                   water flowing in the drainage ditch is strictly rainwater from last
                                   called me back after facility management has determined that the
                                   any of the wastewater has flowed into the drainage ditch. Ms. Garcia
                                   leads to Intrenchment Creek, and it has yet to be determined whether
                                   between two clarifiers and a surface water drainage ditch, which
                                   partially treated wastewater;- water is observed in both a ditch
                                   managers of the Intrenchment Creek WRC did experience a loss of
                                   this incident may not be a spill, but called it in, just in case -
                                   as Atlanta-South River WRC. I called Chris Garcia, who stated that
                                   the Chattahoochie River, the source for this report has been listed
                                   further treatment to Atlanta-South River WRC prior to discharge into
                                   HOWEVER, as this facility’s treated wastewater continues on for
                                   incident occurred at Intrenchment Creek WRC, 1510 Key Road, Atlanta;-
                                   GEMA-SWP to confirm receipt of report at 1545.- PLEASE NOTE:- This
                                   I received pager notification of CTS report at 1541 hours and calledComments:
                                   10/14/2014Event Date:
                                   Initial InvestigationCode Desc:
                                   75151Complaint Code:

Spill Action:

                                   GA0024040Facility ID:
                                   Chris GarciaContact:
                                   10/15/2014Assign Date:
                                   10/15/2014Accept Date:
                                   AtlantaComp City:
                                   GeorgiaCaller State:
                                   GeorgiaSource State:
                                   AtlantaSource City:
                                   55 Trinity AvenueSource Address 1:
                                   Water Quality ControlPrimary Concern 2:
                         White @ 15:42 Briefed: Angel White @ 15:44
                         hydraulic overload.- Waterways/storm drains affected: Yes Paged: Angel
                         sewage spilled onto ground and into an entrenchment creek due to a

INTRECHMENT CREEK POLLUTION CONT  (Continued) S104548422
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                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        CQual:
                                        4/20/2019 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2019-02-06 06:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RMVLAction Name:
                                        RVAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        CONSTITUTION RD OIL SPILLSite Name:
                                        GAN000407190EPA ID:
                                        0407190Site ID:
                                        04Region:

SEMS Detail:

                         Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)Non NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         13089FIPS Code:
                         ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                         1301 CONSTITUTION RD SEAddress:
               CONSTITUTION RD OIL SPILLName:
                         GAN000407190EPA ID:
                         0407190Site ID:

SEMS:

743 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster C
0.141 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
843 ft.

1/8-1/4 ATLANTA, GA  30316
SW 1301 CONSTITUTION RD SE GAN000407190
C6 SEMSCONSTITUTION RD OIL SPILL 1024743694

                                        Owner/Operator funded siteSite Code Description:
                                        UST - 1 - METRO STATE PRISONProject Name:
                                        Ron WallaceProject Officer:
                                        10/19/2011Date Received:
                                        NFA - No Further ActionCleanup Status:
                                        00440567Facility ID:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                                        1301 CONSTITUTION RDAddress:
                                        METRO STATE PRISONName:

                                        04/28/1999No Further Action Date:
                                        Owner/Operator funded siteSite Code Description:
                                        UST - CLOSURE - METRO STATE PRISONProject Name:
                                        William LoganProject Officer:
                                        NFA - Clean ClosureCleanup Status:
                                        00440567Facility ID:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                                        1301 CONSTITUTION RDAddress:
                                        METRO STATE PRISONName:

LUST:

743 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster C
0.141 mi. Financial Assurance

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
843 ft.

1/8-1/4 ASTATLANTA, GA
SW UST1301 CONSTITUTION RD    N/A
C7 LUSTMETRO STATE PRISON U003295598

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC6411200.2s   Page 17
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                                        Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                        DieselProduct:
                                        440567Facility ID:
                                        08/19/1998Install Date:
                                        Flapper ValveTank Overfill Type:
                                        Suction (American)Pipe Type:
                                        FiberglassTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        4Tank ID:

                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        08/19/1998Date Spill Device Installed:
                                        08/19/1998Overfill Installed:
                                        Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                        Gas (Historical Use)Product:
                                        440567Facility ID:
                                        08/19/1998Install Date:
                                        Flapper ValveTank Overfill Type:
                                        PressurizedPipe Type:
                                        FiberglassTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        3Tank ID:

                                        1003Tank Capacity:
                                        Bare SteelPipe Material:
                                        DieselProduct:
                                        440567Facility ID:
                                        01/03/1979Install Date:
                                        Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        2Tank ID:

                                        4010Tank Capacity:
                                        Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                        Gas (Historical Use)Product:
                                        440567Facility ID:
                                        01/02/1983Install Date:
                                        Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        1Tank ID:

Tank:

                                        404 6354619Owner Telephone:
                                        30316Owner Zip:
                                        GAOwner State:
                                        ATLANTAOwner City:
                                        935 E CONFEDERATE AVE BLDG 5Owner Address:
                                        GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONSOwner Name:
                                        StateFacility Type:
                                        InactiveFacility Status:
                                        440567Facility Id:
                                        ATLANTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                                        1301 CONSTITUTION RDAddress:
                                        METRO STATE PRISONName:

Facility:

                                        11/01/2011No Further Action Date:

METRO STATE PRISON  (Continued) U003295598
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                    INACTIVEFacility Status:
                    StateLocation Type:
                    CloseLocation Status:
                    10/19/2011Location End Date:
                    01/01/1987Location Start Date:
                    Trust FundFinancial Responsiblity:
                    440567Facility ID:
                    1Region:
                    ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                    1301 CONSTITUTION RDAddress:
                    METRO STATE PRISONName:

GA Financial Assurance 1:

                    0Tank Capacity:
                    2Number Of Tanks:
                    Atlanta GA 30316Owner City/State/Zip:
                    1301 Constitution RoadOwner Address:
                    Metro State PrisonOwner Name:
                    ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                    1301 CONSTITUTION ROADAddress:
                    METRO STATE PRISONName:

AST:

                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        08/19/1998Date Spill Device Installed:
                                        08/19/1998Overfill Installed:
                                        Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                        DieselProduct:
                                        440567Facility ID:
                                        08/19/1998Install Date:
                                        Flapper ValveTank Overfill Type:
                                        Safe Suction (Euro)Pipe Type:
                                        Fiberglass Double WalledTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        5Tank ID:

                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        08/19/1998Date Spill Device Installed:
                                        08/19/1998Overfill Installed:

METRO STATE PRISON  (Continued) U003295598

                                                                                404-624-2215Contact Telephone:
                                                                                ATLANTA, GA 30316Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                CONSTITUTION RDContact Address:
                                                                                LILLIAN SIMMONSContact Name:
                                                                                GAR000038992EPA ID:
                                                                                ATLANTA, GA 30316Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                1301 CONSTITUTION RDHandler Address:
                              METRO STATE PRISONHandler Name:
                                                                                2005-01-14 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

743 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster C
0.141 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
843 ft.

1/8-1/4 ATLANTA, GA  30316
SW 1301 CONSTITUTION RD GAR000038992
C8 RCRA NonGen / NLRMETRO STATE PRISON 1007569839

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC6411200.2s   Page 19



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              D005Waste Code:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2005-01-14 13:40:07.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                StateOperator Type:
                                                                                BELINDA DAVISOperator Name:
                                                                                StateOwner Type:
                                                                                GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONSOwner Name:
                                                                                ATLANTA, GA 30316Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                CONSTITUTION RDMailing Address:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                StateLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:

METRO STATE PRISON  (Continued) 1007569839
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                                                            1980-01-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            StateLegal Status:
                                                            GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            1980-09-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            StateLegal Status:
                                                            BELINDA DAVISOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            ATLANTA, GA 30316Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1301 CONSTITUTION RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            1980-01-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            StateLegal Status:
                                                            GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            1980-09-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            StateLegal Status:
                                                            BELINDA DAVISOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                              LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                              ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                              CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                              2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                              KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste Description:
                              F005Waste Code:

                              MIXTURES.
                              BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                              MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                              SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                              CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                              NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                              MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                              ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                              ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste Description:
                              F003Waste Code:

                              METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste Description:
                              D035Waste Code:

                              LEADWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

                              CHROMIUMWaste Description:
                              D007Waste Code:

                              CADMIUMWaste Description:
                              D006Waste Code:

                              BARIUMWaste Description:

METRO STATE PRISON  (Continued) 1007569839
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONSNAICS Description:
                              92214NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          METRO STATE PRISONHandler Name:
                                                            2005-01-14 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          METRO STATE PRISONHandler Name:
                                                            2004-10-26 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            ATLANTA, GA 30316Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1301 CONSTITUTION RDOwner/Operator Address:

METRO STATE PRISON  (Continued) 1007569839

                                                                                CONLEY, GA 30027Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 769Mailing Address:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                404-622-1294Contact Telephone:
                                                                                CONLEY, GA 30027Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 769Contact Address:
                                                                                LEO WILSON JRContact Name:
                                                                                GAD984320028EPA ID:
                                                                                ATLANTA, GA 30316Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                1223 CONSTITUTION ROADHandler Address:
                              WILSON & SONS BODY SHOPHandler Name:
                                                                                2008-05-12 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

965 ft.
0.183 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
834 ft.

1/8-1/4 ECHOATLANTA, GA  30316
SW FINDS1223 CONSTITUTION ROAD GAD984320028
9 RCRA NonGen / NLRWILSON & SONS BODY SHOP 1000823172
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                              MIXTURES.
                              BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                              MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                              SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                              CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                              NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                              MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                              ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                              ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste Description:
                              F003Waste Code:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2008-05-29 11:13:24.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                GEORGE WILSONOwner Name:

WILSON & SONS BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1000823172
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                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            1998-05-14 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            NoFound Violation:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WILSON & SONS BODY SHOPHandler Name:
                                                            1993-03-08 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WILSON & SONS BODY SHOPHandler Name:
                                                            2008-05-12 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            404-389-1865Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            REY, GA 30273Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            4004 MINNOW RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            GEORGE WILSONOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            404-389-1865Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            REY, GA 30273Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            4004 MINNOW RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            GEORGE WILSONOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                              LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                              ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                              CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                              2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                              KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste Description:
                              F005Waste Code:

WILSON & SONS BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1000823172
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                                   ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                                   1223 CONSTITUTION ROADAddress:
                                   WILSON & SONS BODY SHOPName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110006397540DFR URL:
                                   110006397540Registry ID:
                                   1000823172Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110006397540Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAIKBEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation Type Description:

WILSON & SONS BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1000823172

                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                RAYMOND MARTINOwner Name:
                                                                                DECATUR, GA 30034-5623Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                JOHN CARROL DRMailing Address:
                                                                                CPWState District:
                                                                                GAState District Owner:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                770-607-3007Contact Telephone:
                                                                                DECATUR, GA 30034-5623Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                JOHN CARROL DRContact Address:
                                                                                AMALIA COXContact Name:
                                                                                GAR000030213EPA ID:
                                                                                ATLANTA, GA 30034-5623Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                1235 CONSTITUTION RDHandler Address:
                              CFM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INCHandler Name:
                                                                                2009-09-22 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1061 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster D
0.201 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
822 ft.

1/8-1/4 ATLANTA, GA  30034
SSW 1235 CONSTITUTION RD GAR000030213
D10 RCRA NonGen / NLRCFM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC 1005415740
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                                                            770-987-2154Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            DECATUR, GA 30034-5623Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            3885 BROOKWOOD CTOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            RAYMOND MARTINOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            770-987-2154Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            DECATUR, GA 30034-5623Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            3885 BROOKWOOD CTOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            RAYMOND MARTINOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            770-987-2154Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            DECATUR, GA 30034-5623Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            3885 BROOKWOOD CTOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            RAYMOND MARTINOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2009-09-22 10:20:26.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:

CFM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC  (Continued) 1005415740
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                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALLWEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2002-11-18 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            NoFound Violation:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            GAState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CFM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INCHandler Name:
                                                            2009-09-22 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            GAState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CFM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INCHandler Name:
                                                            2003-12-03 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            GAState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CFM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INCHandler Name:
                                                            2002-01-15 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

CFM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC  (Continued) 1005415740
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                              PBR-044-156TSPermit Number:
                    Transfer StationFacility Type Description:
                              GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                              1235 CONSTITUTION ROADAddress:
                              SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERY / ENVIRONMENT USAName:

                              PBR-044-150TSEDR Link ID:
                              ATLANTAOwner City:
                              *Dominion:
                              PBR-044-150TSPermit Number:
                    Transfer StationFacility Type Description:
                              GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                              1235 CONSTITUTION ROADAddress:
                              CFM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INCName:

                              PBR-044-156TSEDR Link ID:
                              336-0001Owner Phone:
                              30004Owner Zip:
                              GAOwner State:
                              ALPHARETTAOwner City:
                              1065 NINE NORTH DROwner Address:
                              SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERY/ENVIRONMENT USAOwner Name:
                              TSType:
                              *Dominion:
                              PBR-044-156TSPermit Number:
                              678 491-4696Facility Mgr Telephone:
                              ALPHARETTA, GA 30004Facility Mgr City/State/Zip:
                              1065 NINE NORTH DR.Facility Mgr Addr:
                              H. BRUCE DEDOMINICISFacility Mgr Name:
                    Transfer StationFacility Type Description:
                              ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                              1235 CONSTITUTION ROADAddress:
                              SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERY / ENVIRONMENT USAName:

                              PBR-044-150TSEDR Link ID:
                              622-1290Owner Phone:
                              30034Owner Zip:
                              GAOwner State:
                              DECATUROwner City:
                              3712 JOHN CARROL DRIVEOwner Address:
                              RAYMOND L. MARTINOwner Name:
                              TSType:
                              *Dominion:
                              PBR-044-150TSPermit Number:
                              770 987-2154Facility Mgr Telephone:
                              DECATUR, GA 30034Facility Mgr City/State/Zip:
                              3885 BROOKWOOD COURTFacility Mgr Addr:
                              RAYMOND L. MARTINFacility Mgr Name:
                    Transfer StationFacility Type Description:
                              ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                              1235 CONSTITUTION ROADAddress:
                              CFM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INCName:

SWF/LF:

1061 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster D
0.201 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
822 ft.

1/8-1/4 ATLANTA, GA  30316
SSW 1235 CONSTITUTION ROAD    N/A
D11 SWF/LFCFM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC S108310931
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                              PBR-044-156TSEDR Link ID:
                              ATLANTAOwner City:
                              *Dominion:

CFM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC  (Continued) S108310931

                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                ENVIRONMENTAL USAOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                ENVIRONMENTAL USAOwner Name:
                                                                                ALPHARETTA, GA 30004Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                HWY 9 NORTH STE 103-341Mailing Address:
                                                                                CPWState District:
                                                                                GAState District Owner:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                678-336-0001Contact Telephone:
                                                                                ALPHARETTA, GA 30004Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                HWY 9 NORTH STE 103-341Contact Address:
                                                                                MIKE SMITHContact Name:
                                                                                GAR000034215EPA ID:
                                                                                ATLANTA, GA 30316Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                1235 CONSTITUTION RD STE BHandler Address:
                              INDUSTRIAL ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES INHandler Name:
                                                                                2009-09-23 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1061 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster D
0.201 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
822 ft.

1/8-1/4 ATLANTA, GA  30316
SSW 1235 CONSTITUTION RD STE B GAR000034215
D12 RCRA NonGen / NLRINDUSTRIAL ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES IN 1007118662
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                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            GAState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          INDUSTRIAL ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES INHandler Name:
                                                            2006-08-31 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            2001-06-15 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            ENVIRONMENTAL USAOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            2001-06-15 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            ENVIRONMENTAL USAOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            2001-06-15 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            ENVIRONMENTAL USAOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            2001-06-15 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            ENVIRONMENTAL USAOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            2001-06-15 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            ENVIRONMENTAL USAOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            2001-06-15 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            ENVIRONMENTAL USAOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2009-09-23 09:32:08.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:

INDUSTRIAL ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES IN  (Continued) 1007118662
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                                                            HWEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAVRDEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-07-21 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GACPWEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2006-04-05 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            HWEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAVRDEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-07-29 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

                              SPECIALIZED FREIGHT (EXCEPT USED GOODS) TRUCKING, LOCALNAICS Description:
                              48422NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            GAState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          INDUSTRIAL ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES INHandler Name:
                                                            2003-08-05 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            GAState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          INDUSTRIAL ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES INHandler Name:
                                                            2009-09-23 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

INDUSTRIAL ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES IN  (Continued) 1007118662
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                                   1235 CONSITUTION RD.Source Address 1:
                         HANDLING HAZARDOUS AND SOLID WASTE AT THE SAME SITE.
                         STATION AT THEIR SITE ON CONSTITUTION ROAD WITH A PBR, AND THEY ARE
                         SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH AND RECOVERY IS OPERATING A SOLID WASTE TRANSFERDetails:
                                   SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYSource:
                                   1235 CONSTITUTION RD ATLANTA 30316Location:
                                   06/13/2003Date Recieved:
                                   22642Complaint Code:
                                   08/01/2003Closure Date:
                                   Comprehensive Solid WastePrimary Concern:
                                   LINDA WEGLEWSKICaller:
                                   GACity,State,Zip:
                                   1235 CONSTITUTION RD ATLANTA 30316Address:
                                   SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYName:

SPILLS:

                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        FalseTank Exempt From Spill:
                                        FalseOverfill Protection:
                                        Bare SteelPipe Material:
                                        DieselProduct:
                                        10000649Facility ID:
                                        01/15/2004Install Date:
                                        PressurizedPipe Type:
                                        Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        1Tank ID:

Tank:

                                        770 6165557Owner Telephone:
                                        30214Owner Zip:
                                        GAOwner State:
                                        FAYETTEVILLEOwner City:
                                        PO BOX 1925Owner Address:
                                        RELIABLE EXPRESS INCOwner Name:
                                        Truck/TransportFacility Type:
                                        InactiveFacility Status:
                                        10000649Facility Id:
                                        ATLANTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                                        1235 CONSTITUTION RD SEAddress:
                                        RELIABLE EXPRESS INCName:

Facility:

                              PBR-044-155TSEDR Link ID:
                              ATLANTAOwner City:
                              *Dominion:
                              PBR-044-155TSPermit Number:
                    Transfer StationFacility Type Description:
                              GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                              1235 CONSTITUTION ROADAddress:
                              CFM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INCName:

SWF/LF:

1061 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster D
0.201 mi. Financial Assurance

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
822 ft.

1/8-1/4 SPILLSATLANTA, GA
SSW UST1235 CONSTITUTION RD SE    N/A
D13 SWF/LFRELIABLE EXPRESS INC U003984333
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                    CloseLocation Status:
                    06/09/2004Location Start Date:
                    10000649Facility ID:
                    1Region:
                    ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                    1235 CONSTITUTION RD SEAddress:
                    RELIABLE EXPRESS INCName:

GA Financial Assurance 1:

                                   07/28/2003Entry Date:
                                   hogardInvestigator:

                                   Transport In The Parking Lot. No Further Action Is Required.
                                   Acceptable. It Was Noted That The Facility Only Parks The Trucks For
                                   Hazardous Waste Is Not Accepted At Their Facility This Practice Was
                                   Hazardous Waste Is Separate From The Non-Hazardous Waste And
                                   Point Of Contact. Mr. Smith Was Informed That As Long As The
                                   Hazardous Waste Transfer, Jack Dempsey With Hazardous Waste Is The
                                   Documents Provided By Mr. Strenth. The Facility Has A Permit For
                                   Via Truck From Generators. This Information Was Provided By Manifest
                                   Road, Glencoe, Alabama. The Hazardous Waste Is Received And Picked Up
                                   Transported To C-Mac Environmental Group, Inc., 402 Webster Chapel
                                   Transfer Hazardous Waste Are Parked Overnight At The Facility Until
                                   Take Hazardous Waste At This Facility, However, The Trucks That
                                   Gallon Drums Were Marked Non-Harzardous. The Hazardous Waste Does Not
                                   Has A Pbr As A Transfer Station Handling Non-Hazardous Waste. All 50
                                   Investigation. I Spoke With Tom Strenth And Mike Smith. The Facility
                                   This Faciltiy Is Located In Dekalb County, However, I Completed TheComments:
                                   07/23/2003Event Date:
                                   Initial InvestigationCode Desc:
                                   22642Complaint Code:

                                   06/20/2003Entry Date:
                                   lipscombInvestigator:

                                   Investigation.
                                   County. This Complaint Will Be Forwarded To Tony Campbell For
                                   I Called The Source And Determined That They Are Located In FultonComments:
                                   06/20/2003Event Date:
                                   Initial InvestigationCode Desc:
                                   22642Complaint Code:

Spill Action:

                                   PBR-044-156TSFacility ID:
                                   MIKE SMITHContact:
                                   06/20/2003Assign Date:
                                   06/13/2003Accept Date:
                                   ATLANTAComp City:
                                   GeorgiaCaller State:
                                   THERE IS NO SIGN OUT FRONT.
                                   RD. FACILITYIS ON THE RIGHT BEFORE YOU GET TO CORRECTIONAL FACILITY.
                                   BAILEY ST. TURN LEFT ON FAYETTEVILLE RD. TURN RIGHT ON CONSTITUTION
                                   I-20 WEST TO MORLEAND AVE EXIT. GO RIGHT. GO FOUR MILES. TURN LEFT ONDirection:
                                   30316Source Zip:
                                   GeorgiaSource State:
                                   ATLANTASource City:

RELIABLE EXPRESS INC  (Continued) U003984333
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                    INACTIVEFacility Status:
                    Truck/TransportLocation Type:

RELIABLE EXPRESS INC  (Continued) U003984333

                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITESite Name:
                                        GAD981258270EPA ID:
                                        0407796Site ID:
                                        04Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        7/7/2004 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2004-07-07 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITESite Name:
                                        GAD981258270EPA ID:
                                        0407796Site ID:
                                        04Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        CQual:
                                        10/16/2006 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2004-07-15 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RMVLAction Name:
                                        RVAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITESite Name:
                                        GAD981258270EPA ID:
                                        0407796Site ID:
                                        04Region:

SEMS Detail:

                         NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         13089FIPS Code:
                         ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                         1235 CONSTITUTION RD SEAddress:
               CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITEName:
                         GAD981258270EPA ID:
                         0407796Site ID:

SEMS:

ECHO
FINDS

1061 ft. ICISSite 5 of 5 in cluster D
0.201 mi. PRP

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
822 ft.

1/8-1/4 RCRA NonGen / NLRATLANTA, GA  30316
SSW LIENS 21235 CONSTITUTION RD SE GAD981258270
D14 SEMSCONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITE 1000245349
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                                                                                TOM STRENTHContact Name:
                                                                                GAD981258270EPA ID:
                                                                                ATLANTA, GA 30316Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                1235 CONSTITUTION RDHandler Address:
                              SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYHandler Name:
                                                                                2009-09-23 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

                         11/25/2008Complete Date:
                         10/12/2005Start Date:
                         04Reg:
                         30316Facility Zip:
                         LP-1Lien:
                         GAFacility State:
                         GAD981258270EPA ID:
                         ATLANTAFacility City:
                         1235 CONSTITUTION RD SEFacility Address:
                         CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITEFacility Name:

LIENS 2:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        NQual:
                                        9/21/2005 4:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        COMB PA/SIAction Name:
                                        NXAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITESite Name:
                                        GAD981258270EPA ID:
                                        0407796Site ID:
                                        04Region:

                                        EPA OvrsghtCurrent Action Lead:
                                        CQual:
                                        12/5/2007 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        2006-10-16 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PRP RVAction Name:
                                        BBAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITESite Name:
                                        GAD981258270EPA ID:
                                        0407796Site ID:
                                        04Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        1/25/2005 5:00:00 AMFinish Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ADMIN RECAction Name:
                                        ARAction Code:
                                        00OU:

CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITE  (Continued) 1000245349
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                                                            1999-12-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2009-09-23 09:27:49.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYOwner Name:
                                                                                GRIFFIN, GA 30223Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                S MCDONOUGH RDMailing Address:
                                                                                MTZState District:
                                                                                GAState District Owner:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                770-412-8275Contact Telephone:
                                                                                GRIFFIN, GA 30223Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                170 S MCDONOUGH RDContact Address:

CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITE  (Continued) 1000245349
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                                                            GAState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYHandler Name:
                                                            2001-09-19 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            GAState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYHandler Name:
                                                            1988-08-31 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            GAState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYHandler Name:
                                                            2009-09-23 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            GAState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYHandler Name:
                                                            1991-11-21 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            800-880-9324Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            EHRHARDT, SC 29081Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 159Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            1999-12-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            404-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OPERCITY, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OPERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            OPERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            800-880-9324Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            EHRHARDT, SC 29081Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 159Owner/Operator Address:

CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITE  (Continued) 1000245349
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                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Pre-transportViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Pre-transportViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Pre-transportViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Pre-transportViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITE  (Continued) 1000245349
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                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Pre-transportViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
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                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
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                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
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                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Pre-transportViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-06-06 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2003-10-20 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2003-03-04 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Transporters - Manifest and RecordkeepingViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
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                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-12-02 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            2003-12-16 00:00:00.0Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-01-26 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2003-11-19 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Transporters - Manifest and RecordkeepingViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
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                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            2200Final Amount:
                                                            1Final Count:
                                                            2200Paid Amount:
                                                            2200Final Monetary Amount:
                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDEREnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-10-20 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2003-10-20 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2003-03-04 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Transporters - Manifest and RecordkeepingViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-06-06 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2003-10-20 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2003-03-04 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Transporters - Manifest and RecordkeepingViolation Short Description:
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                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Pre-transportViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Pre-transportViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-06-06 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2003-10-20 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2003-03-04 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Transporters - Manifest and RecordkeepingViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
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                                                            2200Final Monetary Amount:
                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDEREnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-10-20 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2003-10-20 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2003-03-04 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Transporters - Manifest and RecordkeepingViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Pre-transportViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
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                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Pre-transportViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Pre-transportViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            2200Final Amount:
                                                            1Final Count:
                                                            2200Paid Amount:
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                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-12-02 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            2003-12-16 00:00:00.0Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-01-26 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2003-11-19 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Transporters - Manifest and RecordkeepingViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Pre-transportViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
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                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            UnknownFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
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                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Pre-transportViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            2200Final Amount:
                                                            1Final Count:
                                                            2200Paid Amount:
                                                            2200Final Monetary Amount:
                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDEREnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-10-20 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2003-10-20 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2003-03-04 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Transporters - Manifest and RecordkeepingViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
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                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Pre-transportViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-06-06 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2003-10-20 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2003-03-04 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Transporters - Manifest and RecordkeepingViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
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                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-05 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            2200Final Amount:
                                                            1Final Count:
                                                            2200Paid Amount:
                                                            2200Final Monetary Amount:
                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDEREnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-10-20 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2003-10-20 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2003-03-04 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Transporters - Manifest and RecordkeepingViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCEEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-24 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            EPAViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - General Facility StandardsViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:
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                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-25 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-01-20 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-04-05 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-04-13 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-08 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
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                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-10-20 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GALLWEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-06-09 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-04-05 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-25 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-04-13 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-04-05 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:
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                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-01-26 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2003-10-20 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-03-04 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-25 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-05 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-25 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-04-05 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
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                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2007-08-06 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-05 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-04-13 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2003-12-16 00:00:00.0Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-01-26 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-11-19 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-04-05 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation Type Description:
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                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-04-05 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-04-13 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2003-10-20 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-03-14 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2003-10-20 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-03-04 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-25 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GADALEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            1991-11-21 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
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                                                            2004-04-13 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-25 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-04-05 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-11-19 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-08 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2003-10-20 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-03-14 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:
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                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-04-13 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-05 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-04-05 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2003-10-20 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-03-04 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
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                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-04-13 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-03-04 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-05 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-05 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2003-12-16 00:00:00.0Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            2004-01-26 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-11-19 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
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                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-03-14 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-04-13 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            UndeterminedFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-02-10 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-08 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-08 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
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                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-08 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-08 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-25 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-08 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAJFMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            1992-06-24 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-08 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2003-10-20 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
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                                        3018 BRADSHAW CLUBPRP Address:
                                        BRUCE DEDOMINICISPRP Name:
                                        NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNPL Status Short Name:
                                        Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                                        1235 CONSTITUTION RD SEAddress:
                                        CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITEName:
                                        GAD981258270EPAID:

PRP:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-05 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2003-10-20 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-03-04 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-05-05 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-01-20 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2004-06-03 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2004-03-25 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            2003-10-20 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAGTTEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2003-03-14 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:
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                                        ADM ORDRSettlement:
                                        AC-2Settlement Code:
                                        9/28/2006Action Date:
                                        SETTLEMENT DATEData Type:
                                        CMAC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP INC.PRP Name:
                                        NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNPL Status Short Name:
                                        Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                                        1235 CONSTITUTION RD SEAddress:
                                        CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITEName:
                                        GAD981258270EPAID:

                                        ATLANTA, GA 30341PRP City,State,Zip:
                                        1951 AIRPORT ROADPRP Address:
                                        MERCURY AIR CENTERPRP Name:
                                        NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNPL Status Short Name:
                                        Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                                        1235 CONSTITUTION RD SEAddress:
                                        CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITEName:
                                        GAD981258270EPAID:

                                        CANTON, GA 30114PRP City,State,Zip:
                                        200 MARIETTA HWY.PRP Address:
                                        CANTON ROAD ONE STOPPRP Name:
                                        NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNPL Status Short Name:
                                        Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                                        1235 CONSTITUTION RD SEAddress:
                                        CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITEName:
                                        GAD981258270EPAID:

                                        ATLANTA, GA 30303PRP City,State,Zip:
                                        250 SPRING STREETPRP Address:
                                        AMC, INC.PRP Name:
                                        NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNPL Status Short Name:
                                        Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                                        1235 CONSTITUTION RD SEAddress:
                                        CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITEName:
                                        GAD981258270EPAID:

                                        ADM ORDRSettlement:
                                        AC-3Settlement Code:
                                        9/5/2007Action Date:
                                        SETTLEMENT DATEData Type:
                                        SEE CONTACTSPRP Address:
                                        RELIABLE EXPRESS, INC.PRP Name:
                                        NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNPL Status Short Name:
                                        Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                                        1235 CONSTITUTION RD SEAddress:
                                        CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITEName:
                                        GAD981258270EPAID:

                                        WOODSTOCK, GA 30188PRP City,State,Zip:
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                                        ADM ORDRSettlement:
                                        AC-1Settlement Code:
                                        9/26/2006Action Date:
                                        SETTLEMENT DATEData Type:
                                        LAGRANGE, GA 30240PRP City,State,Zip:
                                        456 AERO TRON PARKWAYPRP Address:
                                        AEROTRON AIR POWERPRP Name:
                                        NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNPL Status Short Name:
                                        Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                                        1235 CONSTITUTION RD SEAddress:
                                        CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITEName:
                                        GAD981258270EPAID:

                                        ADM ORDRSettlement:
                                        AC-1Settlement Code:
                                        9/26/2006Action Date:
                                        SETTLEMENT DATEData Type:
                                        1400 WACHOVIA CAPITOL CENTER P.O. BOX 389PRP Address:
                                        ADVANCED DESIGN AND PACKAGINGPRP Name:
                                        NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNPL Status Short Name:
                                        Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                                        1235 CONSTITUTION RD SEAddress:
                                        CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITEName:
                                        GAD981258270EPAID:

                                        ADM ORDRSettlement:
                                        AC-1Settlement Code:
                                        9/26/2006Action Date:
                                        SETTLEMENT DATEData Type:
                                        SPARTANBURG, SC 29307PRP City,State,Zip:
                                        1235 OLD PACOLET ROADPRP Address:
                                        A&E AUTO ELECTRICPRP Name:
                                        NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNPL Status Short Name:
                                        Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                                        1235 CONSTITUTION RD SEAddress:
                                        CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITEName:
                                        GAD981258270EPAID:

                                        ADM ORDRSettlement:
                                        AC-1Settlement Code:
                                        9/26/2006Action Date:
                                        SETTLEMENT DATEData Type:
                                        THOMASTON, GA 30286PRP City,State,Zip:
                                        904 N. HIGHTOWER STREETPRP Address:
                                        1888 MILLSPRP Name:
                                        NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNPL Status Short Name:
                                        Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                                        1235 CONSTITUTION RD SEAddress:
                                        CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITEName:
                                        GAD981258270EPAID:
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                         ATLANTA, GA 30316-4601
                         1235 CONSTITUTION RDFacility Address:
                         CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITEFacility Name:
                         CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITE (RELIABLE EXPRESS, INC.)Action Name:
                         110005683064FRS ID:
                         04-2007-3767Enforcement Action ID:

                         GAD981258270Program System Acronym:
                         -84.3398Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         33.68914Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         122G1AEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         CERCLISProgram System Acronym:
                         FULTONFacility County:
                         CERCLA 122G1A Agrmt For De Minimus CrEnforcement Action Type:
                         ATLANTA, GA 30316-4601
                         1235 CONSTITUTION RDFacility Address:
                         CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITEFacility Name:
                         CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SUPERFUND SITEAction Name:
                         110005683064FRS ID:
                         04-2012-3754Enforcement Action ID:

                         GAD981258270Program System Acronym:
                         -84.3398Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         33.68914Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         122HEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         CERCLISProgram System Acronym:
                         FULTONFacility County:
                         CERCLA 122h Agrmt For Cost RecoveryEnforcement Action Type:
                         ATLANTA, GA 30316-4601
                         1235 CONSTITUTION RDFacility Address:
                         CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITEFacility Name:
                         CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITEAction Name:
                         110005683064FRS ID:
                         04-2012-3761Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

237 additional PRP: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access

                                        ADM ORDRSettlement:
                                        AC-1Settlement Code:
                                        9/26/2006Action Date:
                                        SETTLEMENT DATEData Type:
                                        POWDER SPRINGS, GA 30127PRP City,State,Zip:
                                        1400 INDUSTRY ROADPRP Address:
                                        AJAY NORTH AMERICANPRP Name:
                                        NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNPL Status Short Name:
                                        Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                                        1235 CONSTITUTION RD SEAddress:
                                        CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITEName:
                                        GAD981258270EPAID:
237 additional PRP: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
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                         1235 CONSTITUTION RDAddress:
                         SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYFacility Name:

                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1235 CONSTITUTION RDAddress:
                         SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYFacility Name:

                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1235 CONSTITUTION RDAddress:
                         SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYFacility Name:

                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1235 CONSTITUTION RDAddress:
                         SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYFacility Name:

                         GAD981258270Program System Acronym:
                         -84.3398Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         33.68914Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         106EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         CERCLISProgram System Acronym:
                         FULTONFacility County:
                         CERCLA 106 AO For Resp Action/Imm HazEnforcement Action Type:
                         ATLANTA, GA 30316-4601
                         1235 CONSTITUTION RDFacility Address:
                         CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITEFacility Name:
                         CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITEAction Name:
                         110005683064FRS ID:
                         04-2006-3797Enforcement Action ID:

                         GAD981258270Program System Acronym:
                         -84.3398Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         33.68914Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         122HEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         CERCLISProgram System Acronym:
                         FULTONFacility County:
                         CERCLA 122h Agrmt For Cost RecoveryEnforcement Action Type:
                         ATLANTA, GA 30316-4601
                         1235 CONSTITUTION RDFacility Address:
                         CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITEFacility Name:
                         CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITE (CMAC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC.)Action Name:
                         110005683064FRS ID:
                         04-2006-3804Enforcement Action ID:

                         GAD981258270Program System Acronym:
                         -84.3398Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         33.68914Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         122HEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         CERCLISProgram System Acronym:
                         FULTONFacility County:
                         CERCLA 122h Agrmt For Cost RecoveryEnforcement Action Type:
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                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1235 CONSTITUTION RDAddress:
                         SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYFacility Name:

                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1235 CONSTITUTION RDAddress:
                         SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYFacility Name:

                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1235 CONSTITUTION RDAddress:
                         SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYFacility Name:

                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1235 CONSTITUTION RDAddress:
                         SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYFacility Name:

                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1235 CONSTITUTION RDAddress:
                         SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYFacility Name:

                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1235 CONSTITUTION RDAddress:
                         SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYFacility Name:

                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1235 CONSTITUTION RDAddress:
                         SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYFacility Name:

                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1235 CONSTITUTION RDAddress:
                         SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYFacility Name:

                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1235 CONSTITUTION RDAddress:
                         SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYFacility Name:

                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1235 CONSTITUTION RDAddress:
                         SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYFacility Name:

                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1235 CONSTITUTION RDAddress:
                         SOUTHEASTERN RESEARCH & RECOVERYFacility Name:

                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
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                                   ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                                   1235 CONSTITUTION RDAddress:
                                   CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITEName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005683064DFR URL:
                                   110005683064Registry ID:
                                   1000245349Envid:

                                   ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                                   1235 CONSTITUTION RDAddress:
                                   CFM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INCName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110012242439DFR URL:
                                   110012242439Registry ID:
                                   1000245349Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110012242439Registry ID:
SUPERFUND (NON-NPL)
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110005683064Registry ID:
FINDS:

CONSTITUTION ROAD DRUM SITE  (Continued) 1000245349

                         leadContamination:
                         02/01/2000Report Date:
                         0.00On-Site Pathway Score:
                         5.14Ground Water Pathway Score:
                         ATLANTA, GA 30315City,State,Zip:
                         2254 MORELAND AVENUE, SEAddress:
                         TRANSAMERICA LEASING, INC.Name:

NON HSI:

1132 ft.
0.214 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
865 ft.

1/8-1/4 ATLANTA, GA  30315
West SWRCY2254 MORELAND AVENUE, SE    N/A
15 GA NON-HSITRANSAMERICA LEASING, INC. S107150793
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                    wood palletsMaterials Accepted:
                    2007-10-18 00:00:00Date Contacted:
                    Accepts trailer loads onlyNotes:
                    ProcessorType Recy:
                    8-4:30 M-FOperation Hrs:
                    TrueRail Access:
                    TruePick Up:
                    404-622-6306Fax:
                    404-6226304Phone:
                    ATLANTACity/State/Zip:
                    ATLANTA, GA 30315City,State,Zip:
                    2254 MORELAND AVE., S.E.Address:
                    PALLET LOGISTIC AND SERVICE CORP.Name:

SWRCY:

TRANSAMERICA LEASING, INC.  (Continued) S107150793

                         xylene; 2-butanoneContamination:
                         03/01/2000Report Date:
                         19.75On-Site Pathway Score:
                         1.54Ground Water Pathway Score:
                         ATLANTA, GA 30315City,State,Zip:
                         2250 MORELAND AVENUE, SEAddress:
                         S.L GILMAN PAINT. COName:

NON HSI:

1362 ft.
0.258 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
879 ft.

1/4-1/2 ATLANTA, GA  30315
West 2250 MORELAND AVENUE, SE    N/A
16 GA NON-HSIS.L GILMAN PAINT. CO S107150778

                                        UST - 2 - AAA COOPER TRANSPORTAIONProject Name:
                                        Kent HankinsonProject Officer:
                                        09/21/2016Date Received:
                                        NFA - No Further ActionCleanup Status:
                                        04440167Facility ID:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30315City,State,Zip:
                                        3184 FAYETTEVILLE RDAddress:
                                        AAA COOPER TRANSPORTAIONName:

                                        11/20/1995No Further Action Date:
                                        Owner/Operator funded siteSite Code Description:
                                        UST - 1 - AAA COOPER TRANSPORTAIONProject Name:
                                        EPD MigrationProject Officer:
                                        04/05/1995Date Received:
                                        NFA - No Further ActionCleanup Status:
                                        04440167Facility ID:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30315City,State,Zip:
                                        3184 FAYETTEVILLE RDAddress:
                                        AAA COOPER TRANSPORTAIONName:

LUST:

1413 ft.
0.268 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
842 ft.

1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceATLANTA, GA
SW UST3184 FAYETTEVILLE RD    N/A
17 LUSTAAA COOPER TRANSPORTAION U001488519
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                                        Marked UnknownTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        5Tank ID:

                                        5000Tank Capacity:
                                        UnknownPipe Material:
                                        OtherProduct:
                                        4440167Facility ID:
                                        05/25/1991Install Date:
                                        Marked UnknownTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        4Tank ID:

                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        UnknownPipe Material:
                                        Gas (Historical Use)Product:
                                        4440167Facility ID:
                                        02/29/1980Install Date:
                                        Marked UnknownTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        3Tank ID:

                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        UnknownPipe Material:
                                        DieselProduct:
                                        4440167Facility ID:
                                        02/29/1980Install Date:
                                        Marked UnknownTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        2Tank ID:

                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        UnknownPipe Material:
                                        DieselProduct:
                                        4440167Facility ID:
                                        02/29/1980Install Date:
                                        Marked UnknownTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        1Tank ID:

Tank:

                                        630 5868000Owner Telephone:
                                        60523Owner Zip:
                                        GAOwner State:
                                        Oak BrookOwner City:
                                        1808 SWIFT DROwner Address:
                                        CENTER POINT INCOwner Name:
                                        CommercialFacility Type:
                                        ActiveFacility Status:
                                        4440167Facility Id:
                                        ATLANTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                                        3184 FAYETTEVILLE RDAddress:
                                        AAA COOPER TRANSPORTAIONName:

Facility:

                                        07/18/2017No Further Action Date:
                                        Owner/Operator funded siteSite Code Description:
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                    ACTIVEFacility Status:
                    CommercialLocation Type:
                    CloseLocation Status:
                    12/08/1995Location End Date:
                    03/12/1986Location Start Date:
                    4440167Facility ID:
                    1Region:
                    ATLANTA, GA 30315City,State,Zip:
                    3184 FAYETTEVILLE RDAddress:
                    AAA COOPER TRANSPORTAIONName:

GA Financial Assurance 1:

                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        FalseTank Exempt From Spill:
                                        FalseOverfill Protection:
                                        UnknownPipe Material:
                                        4440167Facility ID:
                                        05/13/2016Install Date:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        6Tank ID:

                                        560Tank Capacity:
                                        TrueTank Exempt From Spill:
                                        TrueOverfill Protection:
                                        UnknownPipe Material:
                                        Used OilProduct:
                                        4440167Facility ID:
                                        05/25/1991Install Date:

AAA COOPER TRANSPORTAION  (Continued) U001488519

                084 20 13Longitude:
                33 41 48Latitude:
                08Non Compliance Category:

ODI:

1760 ft.
0.333 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
893 ft.

1/4-1/2 NOT APPLICABLE, GA
NNE 1500 KEY ROAD    N/A
18 ODICITY OF ATLANTA - KEY ROAD SANITARY LANDFILL 1007443982

                    TrueRail Access:
                    TruePick Up:
                    770-547-6014Phone:
                    Chas YanceyContact Name:
                    ATLANTACity/State/Zip:
                    ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                    1415 CONSTITUTION RD SEAddress:
                    PLASMET E-SOLUTIONSName:

SWRCY:

1771 ft.
0.335 mi. TIER 2

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
805 ft.

1/4-1/2 NPDESATLANTA, GA  30316
SSE SPILLS1415 CONSTITUTION RD SE    N/A
19 SWRCYPLASMET E-SOLUTIONS S107493100
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                                   2010Year:
                                   FATR2010JD9QM63429VMFacility Id:

Inventory:

                                   0Number Employees on Site:
                                   I1 - Interpolation (Map)Lat/Long Method:
                                   CE - Center of FacilityLat/Long Location Desc:
                                   -84.3333Longitude:
                                   33.6875Latitude:
                                   United StatesMailing Country:
                                   Atlanta, GA 30016Mailing City,St,Zip:
                                   1415 Constitution RoadMailing Address:
                                   02/25/2011Facility Date Modified:
                                   02/25/2011Data Tier 2 Signed:
                                   United StatesFacility Country:
                                   FATR2010JD9QM63429VMFacility ID:
                                   2010Reporting Year:

GA TIER 2:

                                        -84.333140Longitude:
                                        33.688990Latitude:
                                        tb@plasmet.comOwner Email:
                                        404-766-1621Owner Telephone:
                                        EHS Compliance DirectorOwner Title:
                                        BlaszakOwner Last Name:
                                        TraceyOwner First Name:
                                        02/13/2013Application Received Date:
                                        GAO001094ICIS Number:
                                        YSamples Appx C:
                                        YIs 303D:
                                        No Longer In EffectPermit Action Status:
                                        05/31/2017Expiration Date:
                                        02/13/2013Effective Date:
                                        5093Sic Code:
                                        PlasMet E-Solutions Recycling, LLCOwner:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
                                        1415 CONSTITUTION RD SEAddress:
                                        PLASMET E-SOLUTIONS RECYCLING, LLCName:

NPDES:

                                   30 GALLONS LATEX PAINT SPILLED INTO STORM DRAINIncident:
                                   11/24/2005Date Recieved:
                                   DURON PAINTSResponsible Prty:
                                   35886CTS Number:
                                   ATLANTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                                   1415 CONSTITUTION ROADAddress:

SPILLS:

                    type, secure data wiping and hard drive shredding and processing
                    Computer equipment, servers, printers, consumer electronics of allMaterials Accepted:
                    2012-11-29 00:00:00Date Contacted:
                    handle all your recycling needs!
                    all consumer electronics and also provide data destruction. We can
                    Please contact us for all your electronics recycling needs. We processNotes:
                    Collector, ProcessorType Recy:
                    5-AugOperation Hrs:
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                                   365Days on Site:
                                   02/24/2011Last Modified:
                                   0000CAS Number:
                                   TrueChronic Health Risk:
                                   05Average Daily Amount Code:
                                   500000.0Average Daily Amount:
                                   TrueAcute Health Risks:
                                   CVTR2010JD9QM6002ZTChemical Inventory ID:
                                   2010Year:
                                   FATR2010JD9QM63429VMFacility Id:

Inventory:

                         9/8/2011Substance Last Modified:
                         WarehouseSubstance Location:
                         4Storage Temprature Code:
                         1Storage Pressure Code:
                         JStorage Type:
                         2010Year:
                                   TrueSolid:
                                   TrueMixture Form:
                                   nullMax Amount in Largest Container:
                                   06Max Daily Amount Code:
                                   1020000.0Max Daily Amount:
                                   TrueFire Hazard:
                                   Rosin EsterChemical Name:
                                   365Days on Site:
                                   02/24/2011Last Modified:
                                   0000CAS Number:
                                   TrueChronic Health Risk:
                                   05Average Daily Amount Code:
                                   500000.0Average Daily Amount:
                                   TrueAcute Health Risks:
                                   CVTR2010JD9QM6002ZTChemical Inventory ID:
                                   2010Year:
                                   FATR2010JD9QM63429VMFacility Id:

Inventory:

                         9/8/2011Substance Last Modified:
                         WarehouseSubstance Location:
                         4Storage Temprature Code:
                         1Storage Pressure Code:
                         JStorage Type:
                         2010Year:
                                   TrueSolid:
                                   TrueMixture Form:
                                   nullMax Amount in Largest Container:
                                   06Max Daily Amount Code:
                                   1020000.0Max Daily Amount:
                                   TrueFire Hazard:
                                   Rosin EsterChemical Name:
                                   365Days on Site:
                                   02/24/2011Last Modified:
                                   0000CAS Number:
                                   TrueChronic Health Risk:
                                   05Average Daily Amount Code:
                                   500000.0Average Daily Amount:
                                   TrueAcute Health Risks:
                                   CVTR2010JD9QM6002ZTChemical Inventory ID:
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                                   365Days on Site:
                                   9/7/2010Last Modified:
                                   13463677CAS Number:
                                   04Average Daily Amount Code:
                                   38182.0Average Daily Amount:
                                   TrueAcute Health Risks:
                                   CVTR2009HQL6HL021GYChemical Inventory ID:
                                   2009Year:
                                   FATR2009HQL6HL531D0Facility Id:

Inventory:

                         492300ID:
                         State IDFacility ID Type:
                         2009Year:

                         32551ID:
                         NAICSFacility ID Type:
                         Paint and Coating ManufacturingFacility ID Description:
                         2009Year:

                         36-380-2232ID:
                         Dun & BradstreetFacility ID Type:
                         2009Year:

                         2851ID:
                         SICFacility ID Type:
                         PAINTS/VARNISH/LACQUERS/ENAMELFacility ID Description:
                         2009Year:

Facility Info:

                                   nullFire District:
                                   110Number Employees on Site:
                                   I1 - Interpolation (Map)Lat/Long Method:
                                   CE - Center of FacilityLat/Long Location Desc:
                                   -84.3333Longitude:
                                   33.6875Latitude:
                                   USAMailing Country:
                                   Atlanta, GA 30016-4605Mailing City,St,Zip:
                                   1415 Constitution RoadMailing Address:
                                   02/01/2010Data Tier 2 Signed:
                                   USAFacility Country:
                                   FATR2009HQL6HL531D0Facility ID:
                                   2009Reporting Year:

                         9/8/2011Substance Last Modified:
                         WarehouseSubstance Location:
                         4Storage Temprature Code:
                         1Storage Pressure Code:
                         JStorage Type:
                         2010Year:
                                   TrueSolid:
                                   TrueMixture Form:
                                   nullMax Amount in Largest Container:
                                   06Max Daily Amount Code:
                                   1020000.0Max Daily Amount:
                                   TrueFire Hazard:
                                   Rosin EsterChemical Name:

PLASMET E-SOLUTIONS  (Continued) S107493100

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC6411200.2s   Page 75



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         2009Year:
Facility Info:

                         Regulatory Point of ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Atlanta, GA 30316Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         1415 Constitution RoadContact Mail Address:
                         Earl.R.Andersen@sherwin.comContact Email:
                         AndersenContact Last Name:
                         EarlContact First Name:
                         Safety & Compliance ManagerContact Title:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL1768F2Contact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:

                         Regulatory Point of ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Cleveland, OH 44115Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         101 Prospect Ave.Contact Mail Address:
                         mspankiw@sherwin.comContact Email:
                         PankiwContact Last Name:
                         MichaelContact First Name:
                         Sr. Environmental Project Mgr.Contact Title:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL1767F2Contact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:

                         Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Cleveland, OH 44115Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         101 Prospect Avenue, NWContact Mail Address:
                         The Sherwin-Williams CompanyContact Last Name:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL1766F1Contact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:

                         Emergency ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Atlanta, GA 30316Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         1415 Constitution RoadContact Mail Address:
                         Earl.R.Andersen@sherwin.comContact Email:
                         AndersenContact Last Name:
                         EarlContact First Name:
                         Safety & Compliance ManagerContact Title:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL1765F0Contact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:

                         9/7/2010Substance Last Modified:
                         ProductionSubstance Location:
                         4Storage Temprature Code:
                         1Storage Pressure Code:
                         JStorage Type:
                         2009Year:
                                   TrueSolid:
                                   TruePure Form:
                                   50.0Max Amount in Largest Container:
                                   05Max Daily Amount Code:
                                   160805.0Max Daily Amount:
                                   Titanium DioxideChemical Name:
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                         Cleveland, OH 44115Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         101 Prospect Avenue, NWContact Mail Address:
                         The Sherwin-Williams CompanyContact Last Name:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL1766F1Contact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:

                         Emergency ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Atlanta, GA 30316Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         1415 Constitution RoadContact Mail Address:
                         Earl.R.Andersen@sherwin.comContact Email:
                         AndersenContact Last Name:
                         EarlContact First Name:
                         Safety & Compliance ManagerContact Title:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL1765F0Contact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:

                         9/7/2010Substance Last Modified:
                         ProductionSubstance Location:
                         4Storage Temprature Code:
                         1Storage Pressure Code:
                         JStorage Type:
                         2009Year:
                                   TrueSolid:
                                   TruePure Form:
                                   50.0Max Amount in Largest Container:
                                   05Max Daily Amount Code:
                                   160805.0Max Daily Amount:
                                   Titanium DioxideChemical Name:
                                   365Days on Site:
                                   9/7/2010Last Modified:
                                   13463677CAS Number:
                                   04Average Daily Amount Code:
                                   38182.0Average Daily Amount:
                                   TrueAcute Health Risks:
                                   CVTR2009HQL6HL021GYChemical Inventory ID:
                                   2009Year:
                                   FATR2009HQL6HL531D0Facility Id:

Inventory:

                         492300ID:
                         State IDFacility ID Type:
                         2009Year:

                         32551ID:
                         NAICSFacility ID Type:
                         Paint and Coating ManufacturingFacility ID Description:
                         2009Year:

                         36-380-2232ID:
                         Dun & BradstreetFacility ID Type:
                         2009Year:

                         2851ID:
                         SICFacility ID Type:
                         PAINTS/VARNISH/LACQUERS/ENAMELFacility ID Description:

PLASMET E-SOLUTIONS  (Continued) S107493100
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                                   160805.0Max Daily Amount:
                                   Titanium DioxideChemical Name:
                                   365Days on Site:
                                   9/7/2010Last Modified:
                                   13463677CAS Number:
                                   04Average Daily Amount Code:
                                   38182.0Average Daily Amount:
                                   TrueAcute Health Risks:
                                   CVTR2009HQL6HL021GYChemical Inventory ID:
                                   2009Year:
                                   FATR2009HQL6HL531D0Facility Id:

Inventory:

                         492300ID:
                         State IDFacility ID Type:
                         2009Year:

                         32551ID:
                         NAICSFacility ID Type:
                         Paint and Coating ManufacturingFacility ID Description:
                         2009Year:

                         36-380-2232ID:
                         Dun & BradstreetFacility ID Type:
                         2009Year:

                         2851ID:
                         SICFacility ID Type:
                         PAINTS/VARNISH/LACQUERS/ENAMELFacility ID Description:
                         2009Year:

Facility Info:

                         Regulatory Point of ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Atlanta, GA 30316Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         1415 Constitution RoadContact Mail Address:
                         Earl.R.Andersen@sherwin.comContact Email:
                         AndersenContact Last Name:
                         EarlContact First Name:
                         Safety & Compliance ManagerContact Title:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL1768F2Contact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:

                         Regulatory Point of ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Cleveland, OH 44115Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         101 Prospect Ave.Contact Mail Address:
                         mspankiw@sherwin.comContact Email:
                         PankiwContact Last Name:
                         MichaelContact First Name:
                         Sr. Environmental Project Mgr.Contact Title:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL1767F2Contact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:

                         Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
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                                   USAFacility Country:
                                   FATR200822S9JY002A8KFacility ID:
                                   2008Reporting Year:

                         Regulatory Point of ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Atlanta, GA 30316Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         1415 Constitution RoadContact Mail Address:
                         Earl.R.Andersen@sherwin.comContact Email:
                         AndersenContact Last Name:
                         EarlContact First Name:
                         Safety & Compliance ManagerContact Title:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL1768F2Contact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:

                         Regulatory Point of ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Cleveland, OH 44115Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         101 Prospect Ave.Contact Mail Address:
                         mspankiw@sherwin.comContact Email:
                         PankiwContact Last Name:
                         MichaelContact First Name:
                         Sr. Environmental Project Mgr.Contact Title:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL1767F2Contact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:

                         Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Cleveland, OH 44115Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         101 Prospect Avenue, NWContact Mail Address:
                         The Sherwin-Williams CompanyContact Last Name:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL1766F1Contact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:

                         Emergency ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Atlanta, GA 30316Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         1415 Constitution RoadContact Mail Address:
                         Earl.R.Andersen@sherwin.comContact Email:
                         AndersenContact Last Name:
                         EarlContact First Name:
                         Safety & Compliance ManagerContact Title:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL1765F0Contact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:

                         9/7/2010Substance Last Modified:
                         ProductionSubstance Location:
                         4Storage Temprature Code:
                         1Storage Pressure Code:
                         JStorage Type:
                         2009Year:
                                   TrueSolid:
                                   TruePure Form:
                                   50.0Max Amount in Largest Container:
                                   05Max Daily Amount Code:
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                         PankiwContact Last Name:
                         MichaelContact First Name:
                         Sr. Environmental Project Mgr.Contact Title:
                         CTTR20086A16JD00AGWXContact ID:

Contact:

                         6/22/2009Contact Modification Date:
                         Emergency ContactContact Type:
                         Regulatory Point of ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Atlanta, GA 30316Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         1415 Constitution RoadContact Mail Address:
                         Earl.R.Andersen@sherwin.comContact Email:
                         AndersenContact Last Name:
                         EarlContact First Name:
                         Safety & Compliance ManagerContact Title:
                         CTTR20084Y2433001P2PContact ID:

Contact:

                         6/22/2009Contact Modification Date:
                         Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Cleveland, OH 44115Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         101 Prospect Avenue, NWContact Mail Address:
                         The Sherwin-Williams CompanyContact Last Name:
                         CTTR20081RMPRJ008JVQContact ID:

Contact:

                         NAICSID:
                         1/23/2009Facility ID Last Modified:
                         32551Facility ID Type:
                         Paint and Coating ManufacturingFacility ID Description:

                         State IDID:
                         12/30/2002Facility ID Last Modified:
                         492300Facility ID Type:

                         Dun & BradstreetID:
                         12/30/2002Facility ID Last Modified:
                         36-380-2232Facility ID Type:

                         SICID:
                         12/30/2002Facility ID Last Modified:
                         2851Facility ID Type:
                         PAINTS/VARNISH/LACQUERS/ENAMELFacility ID Description:

Facility Info:

                                   This facility passed all validation checks.Validity:
                                   110Number Employees on Site:
                                   I1 - Interpolation (Map)Lat/Long Method:
                                   CE - Center of FacilityLat/Long Location Desc:
                                   84.3333Longitude:
                                   33.6875Latitude:
                                   USAMailing Country:
                                   Atlanta, GA 30016-4605Mailing City,St,Zip:
                                   1415 Constitution RoadMailing Address:
                                   06/22/2009Facility Date Modified:
                                   01/23/2009Data Tier 2 Signed:
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                         Regulatory Point of ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Cleveland, OH 44115Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         101 Prospect Ave.Contact Mail Address:
                         mspankiw@sherwin.comContact Email:
                         PankiwContact Last Name:
                         MichaelContact First Name:
                         Sr. Environmental Project Mgr.Contact Title:
                         CTTR20086A16JD00AGWXContact ID:

Contact:

                         6/22/2009Contact Modification Date:
                         Emergency ContactContact Type:
                         Regulatory Point of ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Atlanta, GA 30316Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         1415 Constitution RoadContact Mail Address:
                         Earl.R.Andersen@sherwin.comContact Email:
                         AndersenContact Last Name:
                         EarlContact First Name:
                         Safety & Compliance ManagerContact Title:
                         CTTR20084Y2433001P2PContact ID:

Contact:

                         6/22/2009Contact Modification Date:
                         Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Cleveland, OH 44115Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         101 Prospect Avenue, NWContact Mail Address:
                         The Sherwin-Williams CompanyContact Last Name:
                         CTTR20081RMPRJ008JVQContact ID:

Contact:

                         NAICSID:
                         1/23/2009Facility ID Last Modified:
                         32551Facility ID Type:
                         Paint and Coating ManufacturingFacility ID Description:

                         State IDID:
                         12/30/2002Facility ID Last Modified:
                         492300Facility ID Type:

                         Dun & BradstreetID:
                         12/30/2002Facility ID Last Modified:
                         36-380-2232Facility ID Type:

                         SICID:
                         12/30/2002Facility ID Last Modified:
                         2851Facility ID Type:
                         PAINTS/VARNISH/LACQUERS/ENAMELFacility ID Description:

Facility Info:

                         1/23/2009Contact Modification Date:
                         Regulatory Point of ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Cleveland, OH 44115Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         101 Prospect Ave.Contact Mail Address:
                         mspankiw@sherwin.comContact Email:
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                         1/23/2009Contact Modification Date:
                         Regulatory Point of ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Cleveland, OH 44115Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         101 Prospect Ave.Contact Mail Address:
                         mspankiw@sherwin.comContact Email:
                         PankiwContact Last Name:
                         MichaelContact First Name:
                         Sr. Environmental Project Mgr.Contact Title:
                         CTTR20086A16JD00AGWXContact ID:

Contact:

                         6/22/2009Contact Modification Date:
                         Emergency ContactContact Type:
                         Regulatory Point of ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Atlanta, GA 30316Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         1415 Constitution RoadContact Mail Address:
                         Earl.R.Andersen@sherwin.comContact Email:
                         AndersenContact Last Name:
                         EarlContact First Name:
                         Safety & Compliance ManagerContact Title:
                         CTTR20084Y2433001P2PContact ID:

Contact:

                         6/22/2009Contact Modification Date:
                         Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Cleveland, OH 44115Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         101 Prospect Avenue, NWContact Mail Address:
                         The Sherwin-Williams CompanyContact Last Name:
                         CTTR20081RMPRJ008JVQContact ID:

Contact:

                         NAICSID:
                         1/23/2009Facility ID Last Modified:
                         32551Facility ID Type:
                         Paint and Coating ManufacturingFacility ID Description:

                         State IDID:
                         12/30/2002Facility ID Last Modified:
                         492300Facility ID Type:

                         Dun & BradstreetID:
                         12/30/2002Facility ID Last Modified:
                         36-380-2232Facility ID Type:

                         SICID:
                         12/30/2002Facility ID Last Modified:
                         2851Facility ID Type:
                         PAINTS/VARNISH/LACQUERS/ENAMELFacility ID Description:

Facility Info:

                         1/23/2009Contact Modification Date:
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             12/11/2009Date Cleanup Completed:
          10/26/2007Date Cleanup Plan:
          N-HSIStatus:
          RestrictedRestricted:
          Non-ResidentialRisk:
          2.16Acreage:
          1225Facility ID:
          ATLANTA, GA 30316City,State,Zip:
          2396 MORELAND AVE. STREETAddress:
          2396 MORELAND AVENUEName:

BROWNFIELD:

          RestrictedRestricted:
          Non-ResidentialRisk:
          1225Facility ID:
          ATLANTA, GACity,State,Zip:
          2396 MORELAND AVE. STREETAddress:
          2396 MORELAND AVENUEName:

INST CONTROL:

1772 ft.
0.336 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
846 ft.

1/4-1/2 ATLANTA, GA  30316
WSW BROWNFIELDS2396 MORELAND AVE. STREET    N/A
20 INST CONTROL2396 MORELAND AVENUE S110065034

                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                UPS FREIGHTOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                OVERNITE TRANS COOwner Name:
                                                                                DORAVILLE, GA 30340Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PLEASANTDALE RDMailing Address:
                                                                                JAWState District:
                                                                                GAState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                DERRICKPALMER@UPS.COMContact Email:
                                                                                770-441-6923Contact Telephone:
                                                                                DORAVILLE, GA 30340Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PLEASANTDALE RDContact Address:
                                                                                DERRICK L PALMERContact Name:
                                                                                GAD981219900EPA ID:
                                                                                ATLANTA, GA 30315Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                2427 MORELAND AVE SEHandler Address:
                              UPS ATLANTA FREIGHTHandler Name:
                                                                                2014-12-16 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA-SQG:

TIER 2
Financial Assurance

2289 ft. ECHO
0.434 mi. FINDS

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
833 ft.

1/4-1/2 USTATLANTA, GA  30315
WSW LUST2427 MORELAND AVE SE GAD981219900
21 RCRA-SQGOVERNITE TRANSPORTATION CO 1000365425
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                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:
Handler - Owner Operator:

                              TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste Description:
                              D039Waste Code:

                              BENZENEWaste Description:
                              D018Waste Code:

                              REACTIVE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D003Waste Code:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2014-12-17 11:10:18.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
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                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            OPERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            2006-05-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            UPS FREIGHTOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            404-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OPERCITY, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OPERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            OPERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            2006-05-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            UPS FREIGHTOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            2006-05-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            UPS FREIGHTOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            2006-05-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            UPS FREIGHTOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            804-231-8648Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            RICHMONDY, VA 23209Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1000 SEMMES AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            OVERNITE TRANS COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            404-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OPERCITY, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OPERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            OPERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            804-231-8648Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            RICHMONDY, VA 23209Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1000 SEMMES AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            OVERNITE TRANS COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            804-231-8648Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            RICHMONDY, VA 23209Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1000 SEMMES AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            OVERNITE TRANS COOwner/Operator Name:
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                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          OVERNITE TRANSPORTATION COHandler Name:
                                                            1995-12-12 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            804-231-8648Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            RICHMONDY, VA 23209Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1000 SEMMES AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            OVERNITE TRANS COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            RICHMOND, VA 23224Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1000 SEMMES AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            2006-05-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            UPS GROUND FREIGHT INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            RICHMOND, VA 23224Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1000 SEMMES AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            2006-05-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            UPS GROUND FREIGHT INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            804-231-8648Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            RICHMONDY, VA 23209Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1000 SEMMES AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            OVERNITE TRANS COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            RICHMOND, VA 23224Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1000 SEMMES AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            2006-05-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            UPS GROUND FREIGHT INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            RICHMOND, VA 23224Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1000 SEMMES AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            2006-05-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            UPS GROUND FREIGHT INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            404-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OPERCITY, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OPERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
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                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            1995-09-13 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            1995-09-13 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Specific - Boilers and Industrial FurnacesViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

                              GENERAL FREIGHT TRUCKING, LONG-DISTANCE, LESS THAN TRUCKLOADNAICS Description:
                              484122NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            GAState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          UPS ATLANTA FREIGHTHandler Name:
                                                            2014-12-16 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          UPS ATLANTA FREIGHTHandler Name:
                                                            2009-11-16 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          UPS FREIGHTHandler Name:
                                                            2008-02-21 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          UPS FREIGHTHandler Name:
                                                            2006-05-16 00:00:00.0Receive Date:
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LUST:

                                                            1990-08-23 00:00:00.0Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            1992-10-30 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            1990-05-24 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            1995-09-13 00:00:00.0Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            1995-09-13 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAIKBEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            1995-06-15 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            GCEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAMTZEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            2010-05-26 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            1990-07-16 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            1990-06-22 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            1990-08-23 00:00:00.0Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            1992-10-30 00:00:00.0Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            1990-05-24 00:00:00.0Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            GCEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GAIKBEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            GAEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            1995-09-13 00:00:00.0Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            1995-09-13 00:00:00.0Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
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                                        Currently in UseTank Status:
                                        11Tank ID:

                                        275Tank Capacity:
                                        Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                        DieselProduct:
                                        9044115Facility ID:
                                        05/01/1986Install Date:
                                        Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        10Tank ID:

                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                        Gas (Historical Use)Product:
                                        9044115Facility ID:
                                        01/01/1975Install Date:
                                        Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        1Tank ID:

Tank:

                                        770 6623751Owner Telephone:
                                        30340Owner Zip:
                                        GAOwner State:
                                        DoravilleOwner City:
                                        3930 Pleasantdale RoadOwner Address:
                                        United Parcel ServiceOwner Name:
                                        Truck/TransportFacility Type:
                                        ActiveFacility Status:
                                        9044115Facility Id:
                                        ATLANTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                                        2427 MORELAND AVEAddress:
                                        UPS GROUND FREIGHT ATLANTA (UST)Name:

Facility:

                                        04/30/2001No Further Action Date:
                                        Owner/Operator funded siteSite Code Description:
                                        UST - 2 - UPS FREIGHTProject Name:
                                        EPD MigrationProject Officer:
                                        01/21/1999Date Received:
                                        NFA - No Further ActionCleanup Status:
                                        09044115Facility ID:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30315City,State,Zip:
                                        2427 MORELAND AVEAddress:
                                        UPS GROUND FREIGHT ATLANTA (UST)Name:

                                        08/17/2007No Further Action Date:
                                        Eligible GUST trust fund reimbursement siteSite Code Description:
                                        UST - 1 - UPS FREIGHTProject Name:
                                        EPD MigrationProject Officer:
                                        09/13/1991Date Received:
                                        NFA - RemediationCleanup Status:
                                        09044115Facility ID:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30315City,State,Zip:
                                        2427 MORELAND AVEAddress:
                                        UPS GROUND FREIGHT ATLANTA (UST)Name:
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                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                        DieselProduct:
                                        9044115Facility ID:
                                        05/08/1957Install Date:
                                        Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        5Tank ID:

                                        20000Tank Capacity:
                                        Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                        DieselProduct:
                                        9044115Facility ID:
                                        05/04/1975Install Date:
                                        Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        4Tank ID:

                                        20000Tank Capacity:
                                        Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                        DieselProduct:
                                        9044115Facility ID:
                                        05/04/1975Install Date:
                                        Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        3Tank ID:

                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                        DieselProduct:
                                        9044115Facility ID:
                                        05/06/1965Install Date:
                                        Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        2Tank ID:

                                        20000Tank Capacity:
                                        01/01/1990Date Spill Device Installed:
                                        01/01/1990Overfill Installed:
                                        Double-Walled FiberglassPipe Material:
                                        DieselProduct:
                                        9044115Facility ID:
                                        10/01/1990Install Date:
                                        PressurizedPipe Type:
                                        Galvanic (STIP-3)Tank Material:
                                        Currently in UseTank Status:
                                        12Tank ID:

                                        20000Tank Capacity:
                                        01/01/1990Date Spill Device Installed:
                                        01/01/1990Overfill Installed:
                                        Double-Walled FiberglassPipe Material:
                                        DieselProduct:
                                        9044115Facility ID:
                                        10/01/1990Install Date:
                                        PressurizedPipe Type:
                                        Galvanic (STIP-3)Tank Material:
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                                        0Obligation Amount:
                                        9044115Facility ID:

                                        95-132Task Number:
                                        Overage.
                                        Data Transferred from GLTrust DB 1/13/98; BJ Rounding, PaymentComments:
                                        0.08Check Amount:
                                        0Request Amount:
                                        06/17/1973Payment date:
                                        0Obligation Amount:
                                        9044115Facility ID:

                                        95-132Task Number:
                                        Deobligation of CAP CAA: NFA issued and Completion Report pending.Comments:
                                        0Check Amount:
                                        0Request Amount:
                                        -42627.08Obligation Amount:
                                        07/31/2012Obligation Date:
                                        9044115Facility ID:

                                        95-132Task Number:
                                        CAP CAA ObligationComments:
                                        0Check Amount:
                                        0Request Amount:
                                        106968Obligation Amount:
                                        07/27/1995Obligation Date:
                                        9044115Facility ID:

Payment:

                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                        OtherProduct:
                                        9044115Facility ID:
                                        05/06/1965Install Date:
                                        Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        8Tank ID:

                                        6000Tank Capacity:
                                        TrueTank Exempt From Spill:
                                        TrueOverfill Protection:
                                        Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                        Used OilProduct:
                                        9044115Facility ID:
                                        05/06/1965Install Date:
                                        Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        7Tank ID:

                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                        Gas (Historical Use)Product:
                                        9044115Facility ID:
                                        05/08/1957Install Date:
                                        Bare SteelTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        6Tank ID:
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                                   ATLANTA, GA 30315City,State,Zip:
                                   2427 MORELAND AVE SEAddress:
                                   OVERNITE TRANSPORTATION COName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005674537DFR URL:
                                   110005674537Registry ID:
                                   1000365425Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
single system for the reporting of all environmental data.
all facilities and sites regulated or monitored by the EPA and a
provides the EPA and Public a single point of access to core data for
GEIMS (Geographic Environmental Information Management System)

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110005674537Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                        95-132Task Number:
                                        App 2Comments:
                                        23443.5Check Amount:
                                        0Request Amount:
                                        12/04/1996Payment date:
                                        0Obligation Amount:
                                        9044115Facility ID:

                                        95-132Task Number:
                                        App 1; less $10K dedComments:
                                        40897.42Check Amount:
                                        0Request Amount:
                                        02/27/1996Payment date:
                                        0Obligation Amount:
                                        9044115Facility ID:

                                        95-132Task Number:
                                        App 2R; Rounding Correction; Database Cleanup for payment overage.Comments:
                                        -0.08Check Amount:
                                        0Request Amount:
                                        12/04/1996Payment date:
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                                   24999.0Average Daily Amount:
                                   FalseAcute Health Risks:
                                   2015Year:
                                   5404012Facility Id:

Inventory:

                                                                 -Any characteristic over/above  H F and R category:
                                                                 0Reactive 1 least reactive/4 very reactive:
                                                                 2Flammable 1 least flammable/4 most flammable:
                                                                 0Hazardous 1 least hazardous/4 most hazardous:
                                   678-614-2149Phone2:
                                   770-441-6995Phone1:
                                   rjenkins@ups.comEmail:
                                   Emergency ContactContact Type:
                                   Robert JenkinsContact Info:
                                   UPS Atlanta FreightFacility Name:
                                   FalseSolid:
                                   FalseReactive Hazard:
                                   FalsePure Form:
                                   FalseSudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
                                   TrueMixture Form:
                                   499999.0Max Daily Amount:
                                   TrueLiquid:
                                   FalseGas:
                                   TrueFire Hazard:
                                   DIESEL FUELChemical Name:
                                   68476346CAS Number:
                                   TrueChronic Health Risk:
                                   24999.0Average Daily Amount:
                                   FalseAcute Health Risks:
                                   2015Year:
                                   5404012Facility Id:

Inventory:

                                   -84.34944927692413Longitude:
                                   33.68764338721445Latitude:
                                   02/22/2016Facility Date Modified:
                                   005995071Dun&Bradstreet Code:
                                   484110NAICS Code:
                                   312Filing Type:
                                   02/22/2016Date Submitted:
                                   United Parcel Service, Inc.Company Name:
                                   5404012Facility ID:
                                   2015Reporting Year:

GA TIER 2:

                    ACTIVEFacility Status:
                    Truck/TransportLocation Type:
                    ActiveLocation Status:
                    12/17/2007Location Start Date:
                    Self InsuredFinancial Responsiblity:
                    9044115Facility ID:
                    1Region:
                    ATLANTA, GA 30315City,State,Zip:
                    2427 MORELAND AVEAddress:
                    UPS GROUND FREIGHT ATLANTA (UST)Name:

GA Financial Assurance 1:
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                                   68476346CAS Number:
                                   TrueChronic Health Risk:
                                   24999.0Average Daily Amount:
                                   FalseAcute Health Risks:
                                   2015Year:
                                   5404012Facility Id:

Inventory:

                                                                 -Any characteristic over/above  H F and R category:
                                                                 0Reactive 1 least reactive/4 very reactive:
                                                                 2Flammable 1 least flammable/4 most flammable:
                                                                 0Hazardous 1 least hazardous/4 most hazardous:
                                   678-614-2149Phone2:
                                   770-441-6995Phone1:
                                   rjenkins@ups.comEmail:
                                   Emergency ContactContact Type:
                                   Robert JenkinsContact Info:
                                   UPS Atlanta FreightFacility Name:
                                   FalseSolid:
                                   FalseReactive Hazard:
                                   FalsePure Form:
                                   FalseSudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
                                   TrueMixture Form:
                                   499999.0Max Daily Amount:
                                   TrueLiquid:
                                   FalseGas:
                                   TrueFire Hazard:
                                   DIESEL FUELChemical Name:
                                   68476346CAS Number:
                                   TrueChronic Health Risk:
                                   24999.0Average Daily Amount:
                                   FalseAcute Health Risks:
                                   2015Year:
                                   5404012Facility Id:

Inventory:

                                                                 -Any characteristic over/above  H F and R category:
                                                                 0Reactive 1 least reactive/4 very reactive:
                                                                 2Flammable 1 least flammable/4 most flammable:
                                                                 0Hazardous 1 least hazardous/4 most hazardous:
                                   678-614-2149Phone2:
                                   770-441-6995Phone1:
                                   rjenkins@ups.comEmail:
                                   Emergency ContactContact Type:
                                   Robert JenkinsContact Info:
                                   UPS Atlanta FreightFacility Name:
                                   FalseSolid:
                                   FalseReactive Hazard:
                                   FalsePure Form:
                                   FalseSudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
                                   TrueMixture Form:
                                   499999.0Max Daily Amount:
                                   TrueLiquid:
                                   FalseGas:
                                   TrueFire Hazard:
                                   DIESEL FUELChemical Name:
                                   68476346CAS Number:
                                   TrueChronic Health Risk:
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                                   320000.0Max Daily Amount:
                                   TrueLiquid:
                                   FalseGas:
                                   TrueFire Hazard:
                                   DIESEL FUELChemical Name:
                                   68476346CAS Number:
                                   TrueChronic Health Risk:
                                   150000.0Average Daily Amount:
                                   FalseAcute Health Risks:
                                   2011Year:
                                   2894815Facility Id:

Inventory:

                                   FalseSolid:
                                   FalseReactive Hazard:
                                   FalsePure Form:
                                   FalseSudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
                                   TrueMixture Form:
                                   320000.0Max Daily Amount:
                                   TrueLiquid:
                                   FalseGas:
                                   TrueFire Hazard:
                                   DIESEL FUELChemical Name:
                                   68476346CAS Number:
                                   TrueChronic Health Risk:
                                   150000.0Average Daily Amount:
                                   FalseAcute Health Risks:
                                   2011Year:
                                   2894815Facility Id:

Inventory:

                                   -84.34944Longitude:
                                   33.68764Latitude:
                                   02/03/2012Facility Date Modified:
                                   02/03/2012Data Tier 2 Signed:
                                   2894815Facility ID:
                                   2011Reporting Year:

                                                                 -Any characteristic over/above  H F and R category:
                                                                 0Reactive 1 least reactive/4 very reactive:
                                                                 2Flammable 1 least flammable/4 most flammable:
                                                                 0Hazardous 1 least hazardous/4 most hazardous:
                                   678-614-2149Phone2:
                                   770-441-6995Phone1:
                                   rjenkins@ups.comEmail:
                                   Emergency ContactContact Type:
                                   Robert JenkinsContact Info:
                                   UPS Atlanta FreightFacility Name:
                                   FalseSolid:
                                   FalseReactive Hazard:
                                   FalsePure Form:
                                   FalseSudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
                                   TrueMixture Form:
                                   499999.0Max Daily Amount:
                                   TrueLiquid:
                                   FalseGas:
                                   TrueFire Hazard:
                                   DIESEL FUELChemical Name:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   FATR2010JD9QE418021ZFacility Id:
Inventory:

                                   100Number Employees on Site:
                                   I3 - Interpolation (Satellite)Lat/Long Method:
                                   PF - Plant Entrance (Freight)Lat/Long Location Desc:
                                   -84.34944Longitude:
                                   33.68764Latitude:
                                   USAMailing Country:
                                   Richmond, VA 23224Mailing City,St,Zip:
                                   1000 Semmes AvenueMailing Address:
                                   02/07/2011Facility Date Modified:
                                   Plant EngineeringFacility Department:
                                   02/07/2011Data Tier 2 Signed:
                                   USAFacility Country:
                                   FATR2010JD9QE418021ZFacility ID:
                                   2010Reporting Year:

                                   FalseSolid:
                                   FalseReactive Hazard:
                                   FalsePure Form:
                                   FalseSudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
                                   TrueMixture Form:
                                   320000.0Max Daily Amount:
                                   TrueLiquid:
                                   FalseGas:
                                   TrueFire Hazard:
                                   DIESEL FUELChemical Name:
                                   68476346CAS Number:
                                   TrueChronic Health Risk:
                                   150000.0Average Daily Amount:
                                   FalseAcute Health Risks:
                                   2011Year:
                                   2894815Facility Id:

Inventory:

                                   FalseSolid:
                                   FalseReactive Hazard:
                                   FalsePure Form:
                                   FalseSudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
                                   TrueMixture Form:
                                   320000.0Max Daily Amount:
                                   TrueLiquid:
                                   FalseGas:
                                   TrueFire Hazard:
                                   DIESEL FUELChemical Name:
                                   68476346CAS Number:
                                   TrueChronic Health Risk:
                                   150000.0Average Daily Amount:
                                   FalseAcute Health Risks:
                                   2011Year:
                                   2894815Facility Id:

Inventory:

                                   FalseSolid:
                                   FalseReactive Hazard:
                                   FalsePure Form:
                                   FalseSudden Release of Pressure Hazard:
                                   TrueMixture Form:
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                                   365Days on Site:
                                   02/07/2011Last Modified:
                                   68476346CAS Number:
                                   TrueChronic Health Risk:
                                   05Average Daily Amount Code:
                                   150000.0Average Daily Amount:
                                   CVTR2010JD9QE4001GChemical Inventory ID:
                                   2010Year:
                                   FATR2010JD9QE418021ZFacility Id:

Inventory:

                         9/8/2011Substance Last Modified:
                         In front oSubstance Location:
                         4Storage Temprature Code:
                         1Storage Pressure Code:
                         BStorage Type:
                         poundsUnits:
                         2010Year:
                                   TrueMixture Form:
                                   160000.0Max Amount in Largest Container:
                                   05Max Daily Amount Code:
                                   320000.0Max Daily Amount:
                                   TrueLiquid:
                                   TrueFire Hazard:
                                   DIESEL FUELChemical Name:
                                   365Days on Site:
                                   02/07/2011Last Modified:
                                   68476346CAS Number:
                                   TrueChronic Health Risk:
                                   05Average Daily Amount Code:
                                   150000.0Average Daily Amount:
                                   CVTR2010JD9QE4001GChemical Inventory ID:
                                   2010Year:
                                   FATR2010JD9QE418021ZFacility Id:

Inventory:

                         9/8/2011Substance Last Modified:
                         In front oSubstance Location:
                         4Storage Temprature Code:
                         1Storage Pressure Code:
                         BStorage Type:
                         poundsUnits:
                         2010Year:
                                   TrueMixture Form:
                                   160000.0Max Amount in Largest Container:
                                   05Max Daily Amount Code:
                                   320000.0Max Daily Amount:
                                   TrueLiquid:
                                   TrueFire Hazard:
                                   DIESEL FUELChemical Name:
                                   365Days on Site:
                                   02/07/2011Last Modified:
                                   68476346CAS Number:
                                   TrueChronic Health Risk:
                                   05Average Daily Amount Code:
                                   150000.0Average Daily Amount:
                                   CVTR2010JD9QE4001GChemical Inventory ID:
                                   2010Year:
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                         005995071ID:
                         Dun & BradstreetFacility ID Type:
                         2009Year:

Facility Info:

                                   100Number Employees on Site:
                                   I3 - Interpolation (Satellite)Lat/Long Method:
                                   PF - Plant Entrance (Freight)Lat/Long Location Desc:
                                   -84.34944Longitude:
                                   33.68764Latitude:
                                   USAMailing Country:
                                   Richmond, VA 23224Mailing City,St,Zip:
                                   1000 Semmes AvenueMailing Address:
                                   Plant EngineeringFacility Department:
                                   01/18/2010Data Tier 2 Signed:
                                   USAFacility Country:
                                   FATR2009HQL6HL2482AFacility ID:
                                   2009Reporting Year:

                         9/8/2011Substance Last Modified:
                         In front oSubstance Location:
                         4Storage Temprature Code:
                         1Storage Pressure Code:
                         BStorage Type:
                         poundsUnits:
                         2010Year:
                                   TrueMixture Form:
                                   160000.0Max Amount in Largest Container:
                                   05Max Daily Amount Code:
                                   320000.0Max Daily Amount:
                                   TrueLiquid:
                                   TrueFire Hazard:
                                   DIESEL FUELChemical Name:
                                   365Days on Site:
                                   02/07/2011Last Modified:
                                   68476346CAS Number:
                                   TrueChronic Health Risk:
                                   05Average Daily Amount Code:
                                   150000.0Average Daily Amount:
                                   CVTR2010JD9QE4001GChemical Inventory ID:
                                   2010Year:
                                   FATR2010JD9QE418021ZFacility Id:

Inventory:

                         9/8/2011Substance Last Modified:
                         In front oSubstance Location:
                         4Storage Temprature Code:
                         1Storage Pressure Code:
                         BStorage Type:
                         poundsUnits:
                         2010Year:
                                   TrueMixture Form:
                                   160000.0Max Amount in Largest Container:
                                   05Max Daily Amount Code:
                                   320000.0Max Daily Amount:
                                   TrueLiquid:
                                   TrueFire Hazard:
                                   DIESEL FUELChemical Name:
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                         Emergency ContactContact Type:
                         USContact Mail Country:
                         Atlanta, GA 30315Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         2427 Moreland Ave.Contact Mail Address:
                         sroberts@ups.comContact Email:
                         RobertsContact Last Name:
                         ScottContact First Name:
                         Service Center ManagerContact Title:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL7794AContact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:

                         Emergency ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Doraville, GA 30340Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         3930 Pleasantdale RdContact Mail Address:
                         derrickpalmer@ups.comContact Email:
                         PalmerContact Last Name:
                         DerrickContact First Name:
                         Georgia District Environmental CoordinatorContact Title:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL77839Contact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:

                         9/7/2010Substance Last Modified:
                         In front oSubstance Location:
                         4Storage Temprature Code:
                         1Storage Pressure Code:
                         BStorage Type:
                         poundsUnits:
                         2009Year:
                                   TrueMixture Form:
                                   160000.0Max Amount in Largest Container:
                                   05Max Daily Amount Code:
                                   320000.0Max Daily Amount:
                                   TrueLiquid:
                                   TrueFire Hazard:
                                   DIESEL FUELChemical Name:
                                   365Days on Site:
                                   9/7/2010Last Modified:
                                   68476346CAS Number:
                                   TrueChronic Health Risk:
                                   05Average Daily Amount Code:
                                   150000.0Average Daily Amount:
                                   CVTR2009HQL6HL0014BChemical Inventory ID:
                                   2009Year:
                                   FATR2009HQL6HL2482AFacility Id:

Inventory:

                         492210ID:
                         NAICSFacility ID Type:
                         Courier and Delivery ServicesFacility ID Description:
                         2009Year:

                         4212ID:
                         SICFacility ID Type:
                         COURIER SERVICES, EXCEPT AIRFacility ID Description:
                         2009Year:
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                         DerrickContact First Name:
                         Georgia District Environmental CoordinatorContact Title:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL77839Contact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:

                         9/7/2010Substance Last Modified:
                         In front oSubstance Location:
                         4Storage Temprature Code:
                         1Storage Pressure Code:
                         BStorage Type:
                         poundsUnits:
                         2009Year:
                                   TrueMixture Form:
                                   160000.0Max Amount in Largest Container:
                                   05Max Daily Amount Code:
                                   320000.0Max Daily Amount:
                                   TrueLiquid:
                                   TrueFire Hazard:
                                   DIESEL FUELChemical Name:
                                   365Days on Site:
                                   9/7/2010Last Modified:
                                   68476346CAS Number:
                                   TrueChronic Health Risk:
                                   05Average Daily Amount Code:
                                   150000.0Average Daily Amount:
                                   CVTR2009HQL6HL0014BChemical Inventory ID:
                                   2009Year:
                                   FATR2009HQL6HL2482AFacility Id:

Inventory:

                         492210ID:
                         NAICSFacility ID Type:
                         Courier and Delivery ServicesFacility ID Description:
                         2009Year:

                         4212ID:
                         SICFacility ID Type:
                         COURIER SERVICES, EXCEPT AIRFacility ID Description:
                         2009Year:

                         005995071ID:
                         Dun & BradstreetFacility ID Type:
                         2009Year:

Facility Info:

                         Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                         USContact Mail Country:
                         Atlanta, GA 30315Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         2427 Moreland Ave SEContact Mail Address:
                         dahill@upsfreight.comContact Email:
                         HillContact Last Name:
                         DerylContact First Name:
                         Regional Vice PresidentContact Title:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL7804AContact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:
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To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC6411200.2s   Page 100



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   TrueFire Hazard:
                                   DIESEL FUELChemical Name:
                                   365Days on Site:
                                   9/7/2010Last Modified:
                                   68476346CAS Number:
                                   TrueChronic Health Risk:
                                   05Average Daily Amount Code:
                                   150000.0Average Daily Amount:
                                   CVTR2009HQL6HL0014BChemical Inventory ID:
                                   2009Year:
                                   FATR2009HQL6HL2482AFacility Id:

Inventory:

                         492210ID:
                         NAICSFacility ID Type:
                         Courier and Delivery ServicesFacility ID Description:
                         2009Year:

                         4212ID:
                         SICFacility ID Type:
                         COURIER SERVICES, EXCEPT AIRFacility ID Description:
                         2009Year:

                         005995071ID:
                         Dun & BradstreetFacility ID Type:
                         2009Year:

Facility Info:

                         Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                         USContact Mail Country:
                         Atlanta, GA 30315Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         2427 Moreland Ave SEContact Mail Address:
                         dahill@upsfreight.comContact Email:
                         HillContact Last Name:
                         DerylContact First Name:
                         Regional Vice PresidentContact Title:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL7804AContact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:

                         Emergency ContactContact Type:
                         USContact Mail Country:
                         Atlanta, GA 30315Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         2427 Moreland Ave.Contact Mail Address:
                         sroberts@ups.comContact Email:
                         RobertsContact Last Name:
                         ScottContact First Name:
                         Service Center ManagerContact Title:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL7794AContact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:

                         Emergency ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Doraville, GA 30340Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         3930 Pleasantdale RdContact Mail Address:
                         derrickpalmer@ups.comContact Email:
                         PalmerContact Last Name:
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                         4212ID:
                         SICFacility ID Type:
                         COURIER SERVICES, EXCEPT AIRFacility ID Description:
                         2009Year:

                         005995071ID:
                         Dun & BradstreetFacility ID Type:
                         2009Year:

Facility Info:

                         Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                         USContact Mail Country:
                         Atlanta, GA 30315Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         2427 Moreland Ave SEContact Mail Address:
                         dahill@upsfreight.comContact Email:
                         HillContact Last Name:
                         DerylContact First Name:
                         Regional Vice PresidentContact Title:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL7804AContact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:

                         Emergency ContactContact Type:
                         USContact Mail Country:
                         Atlanta, GA 30315Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         2427 Moreland Ave.Contact Mail Address:
                         sroberts@ups.comContact Email:
                         RobertsContact Last Name:
                         ScottContact First Name:
                         Service Center ManagerContact Title:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL7794AContact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:

                         Emergency ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Doraville, GA 30340Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         3930 Pleasantdale RdContact Mail Address:
                         derrickpalmer@ups.comContact Email:
                         PalmerContact Last Name:
                         DerrickContact First Name:
                         Georgia District Environmental CoordinatorContact Title:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL77839Contact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:

                         9/7/2010Substance Last Modified:
                         In front oSubstance Location:
                         4Storage Temprature Code:
                         1Storage Pressure Code:
                         BStorage Type:
                         poundsUnits:
                         2009Year:
                                   TrueMixture Form:
                                   160000.0Max Amount in Largest Container:
                                   05Max Daily Amount Code:
                                   320000.0Max Daily Amount:
                                   TrueLiquid:
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                         Regional Vice PresidentContact Title:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL7804AContact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:

                         Emergency ContactContact Type:
                         USContact Mail Country:
                         Atlanta, GA 30315Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         2427 Moreland Ave.Contact Mail Address:
                         sroberts@ups.comContact Email:
                         RobertsContact Last Name:
                         ScottContact First Name:
                         Service Center ManagerContact Title:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL7794AContact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:

                         Emergency ContactContact Type:
                         USAContact Mail Country:
                         Doraville, GA 30340Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         3930 Pleasantdale RdContact Mail Address:
                         derrickpalmer@ups.comContact Email:
                         PalmerContact Last Name:
                         DerrickContact First Name:
                         Georgia District Environmental CoordinatorContact Title:
                         CTTR2009HQL6HL77839Contact ID:
                         2009Year:

Contact:

                         9/7/2010Substance Last Modified:
                         In front oSubstance Location:
                         4Storage Temprature Code:
                         1Storage Pressure Code:
                         BStorage Type:
                         poundsUnits:
                         2009Year:
                                   TrueMixture Form:
                                   160000.0Max Amount in Largest Container:
                                   05Max Daily Amount Code:
                                   320000.0Max Daily Amount:
                                   TrueLiquid:
                                   TrueFire Hazard:
                                   DIESEL FUELChemical Name:
                                   365Days on Site:
                                   9/7/2010Last Modified:
                                   68476346CAS Number:
                                   TrueChronic Health Risk:
                                   05Average Daily Amount Code:
                                   150000.0Average Daily Amount:
                                   CVTR2009HQL6HL0014BChemical Inventory ID:
                                   2009Year:
                                   FATR2009HQL6HL2482AFacility Id:

Inventory:

                         492210ID:
                         NAICSFacility ID Type:
                         Courier and Delivery ServicesFacility ID Description:
                         2009Year:
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                         Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                         USContact Mail Country:
                         Atlanta, GA 30315Contact Mail City,St,Zip:
                         2427 Moreland Ave SEContact Mail Address:
                         dahill@upsfreight.comContact Email:
                         HillContact Last Name:
                         DerylContact First Name:

OVERNITE TRANSPORTATION CO  (Continued) 1000365425

                                        10153Tank Capacity:
                                        Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                        OtherProduct:
                                        9060130Facility ID:
                                        01/01/1966Install Date:
                                        Marked UnknownTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        2Tank ID:

                                        10673Tank Capacity:
                                        Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                        OtherProduct:
                                        9060130Facility ID:
                                        01/01/1966Install Date:
                                        Marked UnknownTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        1Tank ID:

Tank:

                                        404 6279099Owner Telephone:
                                        30316Owner Zip:
                                        GAOwner State:
                                        ATLANTAOwner City:
                                        2161 MORELAND AVEOwner Address:
                                        PAT NEVILLEOwner Name:
                                        CommercialFacility Type:
                                        InactiveFacility Status:
                                        9060130Facility Id:
                                        ATLANTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                                        2161 MORELAND AVE SEAddress:
                                        ATLANTA TRUCK PARTSName:

Facility:

                                        05/15/2000No Further Action Date:
                                        Potential GUST trust fund reimbursement siteSite Code Description:
                                        UST - 1 - ATLANTA TRUCK PARTSProject Name:
                                        Ron WallaceProject Officer:
                                        08/31/1999Date Received:
                                        NFA - No Further ActionCleanup Status:
                                        09060130Facility ID:
                                        ATLANTA, GA 30315City,State,Zip:
                                        2161 MORELAND AVE SEAddress:
                                        ATLANTA TRUCK PARTSName:

LUST:

2432 ft.
0.461 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
894 ft.

1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceATLANTA, GA
West UST2161 MORELAND AVE SE    N/A
22 LUSTATLANTA TRUCK PARTS U003551457
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                    INACTIVEFacility Status:
                    CommercialLocation Type:
                    CloseLocation Status:
                    09/10/1999Location End Date:
                    03/27/1986Location Start Date:
                    9060130Facility ID:
                    1Region:
                    ATLANTA, GA 30315City,State,Zip:
                    2161 MORELAND AVE SEAddress:
                    ATLANTA TRUCK PARTSName:

GA Financial Assurance 1:

                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                        OtherProduct:
                                        9060130Facility ID:
                                        01/01/1966Install Date:
                                        Marked UnknownTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        5Tank ID:

                                        1003Tank Capacity:
                                        Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                        OtherProduct:
                                        9060130Facility ID:
                                        01/01/1966Install Date:
                                        Marked UnknownTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        4Tank ID:

                                        10673Tank Capacity:
                                        Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                        OtherProduct:
                                        9060130Facility ID:
                                        01/01/1966Install Date:
                                        Marked UnknownTank Material:
                                        Removed from GroundTank Status:
                                        3Tank ID:

ATLANTA TRUCK PARTS  (Continued) U003551457

                         Carbon DisulfideContamination:
                         03/06/2016Report Date:
                         no releaseOn-Site Pathway Score:
                         no releaseGround Water Pathway Score:
                         84.323889Longitude:
                         33.68361Latitude:
                         ATLANTA, GACity,State,Zip:
                         3495 INTERNATIONAL PARK DRIVEAddress:
                         BOULDERCREST DISTRIBUTION FACILITYName:

NON HSI:

3140 ft.
0.595 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
788 ft.

1/2-1 ATLANTA, GA
SE 3495 INTERNATIONAL PARK DRIVE    N/A
23 GA NON-HSIBOULDERCREST DISTRIBUTION FACILITY S118505536
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2014Version Date:
6045617 SOUTHEAST ATLANTA, GATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

848 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3731275.2UTM Y (Meters):
746928.6UTM X (Meters):
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator:
84.336035 - 84˚ 20’ 9.73’’Longitude (West):
33.694493 - 33˚ 41’ 40.17’’Latitude (North):

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

ATLANTA, GA 30316
KEY ROAD
ATLANTA PUBLIC SAFETY TRAINING CENTER

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM



TC6411200.2s   Page A-2

should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

El
ev

at
io

n
(ft

)
E

le
va

tio
n

(ft
)

TP

TP
0 1/2 1 Miles

Target Property Elevation: 848 ft.

North South

West East

783

790

804

799

814

813

841

832810

848

883

897868

808

798

803

798

839

840
868

892

896 872

903

920

929 899

840

848 825 800 784

792

819

847 834

781

776

General ESEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

SW1/2 - 1 Mile WSW1G
SW1/2 - 1 Mile WSW1

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSOUTHEAST ATLANTA

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA Q3 Flood data1300650012C
 FEMA FIRM Flood data13089C0137J
 FEMA FIRM Flood data13089C0136J
 FEMA FIRM Flood data13089C0128J

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data13089C0129J

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Metamorphic RocksCategory:PaleozoicEra:
MississippianSystem:
migmatiteSeries:
mm3Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam27 inches20 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay20 inches 5 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

MadisonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 4
Max: 14

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay29 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 4
Max: 14

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

GwinnettSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam61 inches27 inches 4

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay20 inches 5 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

MadisonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 4
Max: 14

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam59 inches29 inches 3

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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3.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam57 inches53 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

AltavistaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam61 inches27 inches 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam27 inches20 inches 3

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

WedoweeSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy clay loam53 inches12 inches 3

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sandy loam12 inches 0 inches 2

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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No Layer Information available.

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

WaterSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam75 inches38 inches 4

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay38 inches14 inches 3

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam14 inches11 inches 2

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam61 inches27 inches 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam27 inches20 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay20 inches 5 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

MadisonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

GwinnettSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 9

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 42
Max: 141

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloamy sand64 inches59 inches 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 42
Max: 141

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam59 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 42
Max: 141

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 31 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

CartecaySoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 8

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

CecilSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 10

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 4
Max: 14

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam59 inches29 inches 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 4
Max: 14

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay29 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 4
Max: 14

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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> 114 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

ToccoaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 11

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14

silt.
more), Elastic
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay51 inches 9 inches 4

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14

silt.
more), Elastic
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam 9 inches 5 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14

silt.
more), Elastic
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14

silt.
more), Elastic
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam61 inches51 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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Max:  Min:
Min: 0.01
Max: 42Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

MusellaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 12

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam61 inches11 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Max:  Min:
Min: 0.01
Max: 42Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

bedrock
weathered59 inches16 inches 3

Max:  Min:
Min: 0.01
Max: 42Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
gravelly clay16 inches 3 inches 2

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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Date: 4/30/1992
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 9.67
Shallow Water Depth: 6.77
Groundwater Flow: SW
Site ID: 90441151G

WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

18544AQUIFLOW

Date: 4/30/1992
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 9.67
Shallow Water Depth: 6.77
Groundwater Flow: SW
Site ID: 90441151

WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

18544AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.200 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 2

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   30316

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for DEKALB County:  1

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Georgia GIS Clearinghouse
Telephone: 706-542-1581

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR
Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC6411200.2s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Georgia Public Supply Wells
Source:  Georgia Department of Community Affairs
Telephone:  404-894-0127

USGS Georgia Water Wells
Source:  USGS, Georgia District Office
Telephone:  770-903-9100

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

DNR Managed Lands
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  706-557-3032
This dataset provides 1:24,000-scale data depicting boundaries of land parcels making up the public lands managed

by the Georgia Department of Natural Resources (GDNR). It includes polygon representations of State Parks, State
Historic Parks, State Conservation Parks, State Historic Sites, Wildlife Management Areas, Public Fishing Areas,
Fish Hatcheries, Natural Areas and other specially-designated areas. The data were collected and located by the
Georgia Department of Natural Resources. Boundaries were digitized from survey plats or other information.

RADON

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey TC6411200.2s     Page PSGR-2
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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           Coccia, April M.

April M. Coccia
ENVIRONMENTAL FIELD ENGINEER / PROJECT COORDINATOR

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE
Ms. Coccia is an Environmental Field Engineer and Project Coordinator Atlanta
office. She is responsible for managing activities associated with Phase I Environmental Site
Assessments (ESA), National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), and other due diligence projects
for multiple regions across the United States.

As an Environmental Project Coordinator, Ms. Coccia works with multiple offices to provide
support during registration, billing, invoicing, and account reconciliation. Ms. Coccia is
responsible for direct communication with the client and coordinates with the project
management team through the overall completion of the project.

continuity with
procedures and scope throughout the life of a project contract. She is the project coordinator for
various contracts and helps ensure all QA/QC standards are met for successful project execution.
Ms. Coccia provides client service and has ensured client satisfaction during the completion of
numerous projects.

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
DUE DILIGENCE ASSESSMENTS
Project Manager for Phase I ESA projects involving office buildings in urban settings,
automotive repair facilities, multi-tenant retail developments, various
industrial/manufacturing  facilities, and telecommunication tower sites throughout the
southeast U.S. for a broad client base including lending institutions, insurance
companies, law firms, and private industrial entities using ASTM International (ASTM)
and client-specific due diligence guidelines.

INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE ASSESSMENTS
Project Manager for asbestos and lead paint surveys involving commercial properties
for real estate acquisitions, renovations, and/or demolitions. Project duties include site
inspections, sample collection, and technical report writing.

EDUCATION
Bachelor of Science, Geological
Engineering, University of Mississippi,
2017

CERTIFICATIONS
AHERA Accredited Asbestos
Inspector, December 2018 present

WORK HISTORY
Terracon, Environmental Field
Engineer and Environmental Project
Coordinator, 2017 present



Christopher S. Srock, P.E., LEED AP
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
SENIOR PRINCIPAL/NATIONAL ACCOUNT MANAGER

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE
Mr. Srock is a professional engineer, registered geologist and National Account
Manager f  with over 28 years of experience in the
engineering and environmental consulting field.   Mr. Srock assists in setting corporate
programs and policies by current or past participation on Terraco
Service Line, Facility Service Line and Quality Program Committees.

has the primary responsibility for client development, technical review, project
execution and personnel supervision. Mr. Srock provides overall management,

engineering and environmental evaluations and serves as a key client contact.
Through his professional experience, Mr. Srock has developed a strong working
relationship with many varied clients and has managed the completion of many large
and varied projects. He has a thorough understanding of real property to provide
owners, lenders, purchasers and investors the pertinent information needed to help
make logical financial and investment decisions.

Program Manager for numerous banks, insurance companies, law firms, property
developers, national petroleum marketers and regulatory agencies.  Program
management tasks have included project coordination for individual sites and
portfolios of real property assets nationwide.  He has managed compliance, release
response, assessment and remediation of hundreds of petroleum facilities for national
petroleum retailers and served as the Response Manager for a Missouri Department
of Natural Resources emergency response contract for over two years.

Lead Assessor and program manager for thousands of due diligence projects for real
property.  Manages long-term national accounts for financial institutions (equity and
loan portfolios),  life insurance companies, real estate investment trusts, developers
and other real property owners.  In addition to the standard ASTM scope of work, he
has completed asbestos, lead-based paint, radon, lead in drinking water, and mold
sampling and operations and maintenance programs.  Phase II assessments have
included petroleum hydrocarbon studies, dense non-aqueous phase liquids
(DNAPLs), PCBs and inorganics.  These studies have been conducted under various
regulatory programs including RCRA, CERCLA, CWA, numerous state equivelent
programs as well as voluntary cleanup projects.  Mr. Srock has conducted assessment
and remedial activities on numerous sites including dry cleaning operations, industrial
manufacuring facilities, RCRA facilities, National Priority List (NPL) sites, PCB
transformers, herbicide/pesticide facilities, retail petroleum stations and bulk
petroleum facilities.  Direct remedial experience includes soil/vapor extraction, air
sparging, bioremediation, excavation and offsite disposal, bio-slurping, thermal
treatment and natural attenuation.  Emergency response experience includes train
derailments, abandoned drum disposal sites, tanker spills, petroleum storage tank
releases and transformer releases.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT AND PROGRAM EXPERIENCE
Facilities engineering experience includes existing facility evaluation by performing
and directing property condition assessments (PCA), Americans With Disabilities Act
(ADA) surveys, pre-construction budget analysis and document reviews as well as on-
going construction monitoring.  Assessments include evaluation of building systems
including site development, structure, roofing, paving, mechanical, electrical, plumbing
and life safety as well as compliance issues related to zoning, building code, fire
protection/life safety and ADA.  Mr. Srock has also conducted construction materials
testing for new construction and geotechnical engineering design prior to site
development for various building types.

EDUCATION
M.S. Environmental Sciences,
1999, Southern Illinois University

B.S. Geological Engineering,
1984 University of Missouri-Rolla

REGISTRATIONS
Professional Engineer: Missouri,
Illinois, Georgia, Tennessee, and
Florida

Registered Geologist: Missouri
AHERA Asbestos Inspector (not
current)

LEED AP  Existing Buildings

AFFILIATIONS
ASFE

USGBC

WORK HISTORY
Terracon, National Account
Manager, 2012-present;
Regional Manager, 2005-2012;
Environmental & Facilities
Engineering Manager, 2000-
2005

ENSR Consulting and
Engineering, (Formerly Fugro
Midwest, Inc.) Department -
Branch Manager, 1992-2000

OHM Corporation, Project
Manager, 1990-1992

ATEC Environmental
Consultants, Project Engineer,
1989-1990

Professional Service Industries,
Inc., Staff Engineer - Department
Manager, Construction Materials
Testing, Geotechnical
Engineering, Drilling, and
Environmental Departments,
1984-1989



PROJECT EXAMPLES
- National Life Insurance Company.  Provide Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs), Property Condition

Assessments (PCAs), Probable Maximum Loss Assessments (PML), and detailed assessments related to
asbestos, mold and Phase II investigations, as required.  10 plus year average fees: $550,000 - $980,000
per year, up to 200 sites per year.

- Law Firm.  Provide Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs), Property Condition Assessments (PCAs),
Probable Maximum Loss Assessments (PML), and detailed assessments related to asbestos, mold and
Phase II investigations, as required.  10 plus year average fees: $350,000 - $1,100,000 per year, up to 75
sites per year.

- Petroleum Marketer.  Managed all compliance, assessment and remediation activities for leased, owned
and acquired properties in a 10 state area.  Compiled and submitted Tier II forms and leak detection program
documentation.  Managed release response, investigation, UST closure activities, and remediation of over
50 sites for a period of over 5 years.  Fees exceeded $1,000,000 anually.

- National Oil Company. Managed assessment and remediation activities for leased, owned and acquired
properties in a two state area.  Managed release response, investigation, UST closure activities, and
remediation of over 50 sites for a period of over 5 years.  Fees exceeded $1,000,000 anually.

- National Life Insurance Company.  Conducted a Phase I ESA for divestiture purposes.  Completed a limited
site investigation due to a current dry cleaning operation on the site and abutting up gradient property.  Only
limited impact was found from the on site dry cleaner; however, significant impact to groundwater was found
from the abutting up gradient property.  The main source was found to be a former septic tank and leach
field located at the property boundary that was historically utilized by the off-site gas station / dry cleaner.
Multiple chlorinated solvent plumes at various depths within the aquifer were found and characterized.
Eventually, the responsible party took over the remedial efforts for the site once the litigation between the
parties was settled.

- Railroad Company.  Managed response activities for a train derailment in Northern Missouri.  Over 50
railrars, many of them tankers carrying hazardous substances derailed at a rural elevated creek crossing.
Managed team of over 30 technicians, equipment operators and scientists to transfer contents of damaged
railcars, recover acids and petrochemical additives discharged into a creek, on-site neutralization of collected
acids, repackaging of recovered products, and restoration of the creek and impacted land.

- Phase I Environmental Site Assessments and Property Condition Reports on multiple contiguous parcels
over a period of about 1 year as they assembled parcels for acquisition.  Terracon identified a groundwater
plume that originated off-site, but that impacted approximately 50 percent of the site.  Soil and groundwater
data was collected to identify the apparent source of the plume and to evaluate potential historical on-site
and off-site sources.  Petroleum constituents and chlorinated solvent constituents exceeded regulatory
reporting standards.  Prepared release notification documents and the site was determined to not meet the
listing requirements for the Georgia Hazardous Site Inventory.  A corrective action plan and application for
the Georgia Brownfields Program was submitted and the site was accepted into the Brownfield Program.  A
Compliance Status Report was prepared to document the extent of contamination and compliance with Risk
Reduction Standards.
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